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Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 
2 

Sec. 1. 17·A MRSA §2, sub.§9. 1[D, as repealed and replaced by 
4 PL 1977, c. 510, §10, is amended to read: 

6 D. For purposes of this subsection, proof that a thing is 
presented in a covered or open manner as a dangerous weapon 

8 shall--ge--FFesamea--~e--ge gives rise to a permissible 
inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 that 

10 it, in fact, is a dangerous weapon. 

12 

14 

Sec. 2. 17·A MRSA §7, sub.§3, as amended by PL 1979, c. 512, 
§18, is further amended to read: 

3. When the crime is homicide, a person may be convicted 
16 under the laws of this State if either the death of the victim or 

the bodily impact causing death occurred within the State or had 
18 a territorial relationship to the State. ;a J'roof that the body 

of a homicide victim is found wi thin this StateT-.,i-t.--i-s--FFes~mea 

20 gives rise to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules of 
Evidence, Rule 303 that such death or impact occurred within the 

22 State. When the crime is theft, a person may be convicted under 
the laws of this State if he that person obtained property of 

24 another, as defined in chapter 15, section 352, outside of this 
State and brought the property into the State. 

26 
Sec. 3. 17·A MRSA §9·A, sub.§2. as enacted by PL 1999, c. 196, 

28 §2, is amended to read: 

30 2. ;U; Proof that the name and date of birth of the person 
charged with the current principal offense are the same as those 

32 of the person who has been convicted of the prior offenseT-i~-is 
FFes~mea gives rise to a permissible inference under the Maine 

34 Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 that the person charged with the 
current principal offense is the same person as that person 

36 convicted of the prior offense. 

38 Sec.4. 17-A MRS A §9·A, sub-§§3 and 4 are enacted to read: 

40 3. Prior convictions may be considered for purposes of 
enhancing a present sentence if the date of each prior conviction 

42 precedes the commission of the offense being enhanced by no more 
than 10 years, except as otherwise provided by law. More than 

44 one prior conviction may have occurred on the sarne day. The date 
of conviction is deemed to be the date that the sentence is 

46 imposed, even though an appeal was taken. 

48 4. Proof of the date stated in a complaint, information, 
indictment or other formal charging instrument gives rise to a 

50 permissible inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 

Page 1-LR0300(l) 



that such a date is the date the offense was committed, 
2 notwithstanding the use of the words "on or about" or the 

eguivalent. The convictions of 2 or more prior offenses that 
4 were committed within a 3 day period are considered a single 

conviction for purposes of this section. 
6 

Sec. 5. 17-A MRSA §151. as amended by PL 1977, c. 510, §§29 
8 to 31, is further amended to read: 

10 §151. Crimina1 conspiracy 

12 1. A person is guilty of criminal conspiracy if, with the 
intent that conduct be performed wRieR y that in fact y would 

14 consti tute a crime or cr imes, Re the actor agrees with one or 
more others to engage in or cause the performance of SlieR .tM. 

16 conduct... and the most serious crime that is the object of the 
conspiracy is: 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

A. Murder. Violation of this paragraph is a Class A crime; 

B. A Class A crime. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
B crime; 

C. A Class B crime. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
C crime; 

D. A Class C crime. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
D crime; or 

E. A Class D or Class E crime. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class E crime. 

Z. If a-pe.£sen the actor knows that one with whom Re the 
34 ~ agrees has agreed or will agree with a 3rd person to effect 

the same objective, Re--&ha-l-l--be the actor is deemed to have 
36 agreed with the 3rd person, whether or not Re the actor knows the 

identity of the 3rd person. 
38 

3. A person who conspires to commit more than one crime is 
40 guilty of only one conspiracy if the crimes are the object of the 

same agreement or continuous conspiratorial relationship. 
42 

4. We A person may not be convicted of criminal conspiracy 
44 \;;e-~.t.-~-e:r::ime unless it is alleged and proved that Re the 

actor, or one with whom Re the actor conspired, took a 
46 substantial step toward commission of the crime. A substantial 

step is any conduct which, under the circumstances in which it 
48 occurs, is strongly corroborative of the firmness of the actor's 

intent to complete commission of the crime; provided that speech 
50 alone may not constitute a substantial step. 
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2 5. Accomplice liability for crimes committed in furtherance 
of the criminal conspiracy is to be determined by the provisions 

4 of ehap~eF-~T section 57. 

6 6. For the purpose of determining the period of limitations 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

under ehap~eF-IT section 8, the following provisions govern. 

A. A criminal conspiracy sba±-J.--ae is deemed to continue 
until the criminal conduct wbieb that is its object is 
performed, or the agreement that it be performed is 
frustrated or is abandoned by the Eie~eaEiaat actor and by 
those with whom be the actor conspired. For purposes of 
this subsection, the object of the criminal conspiracy 
includes escape from the scene of the crime, distribution of 
the fruits of the crime, and measures, other than silence, 
for concealing the commission of the crime or the identity 
of its perpetrators. 

B. If a person abandons the agreement, the criminal 
conspiracy terminates as to bim the actor only when: 

(1) he The actor informs a law enforcement officer of 
the existence of the criminal conspiracy and of his the 
actor's participation therein; or 

(2) be The actor advises those with whom be the actor 
conspired of bis the actor's abandonment. ±be-Eie~eaEiaat 

sball--p~e~e--a~&-~-~--~~~-~--by--a 

pFepeaae~aaee--e~--tbe--ev4EieaeeT Abandonment is an 
affirmative defense. 

7. It is aa not Q defense to prosecution under this section 
34 that tbe another person with whom the EiefeaEiaat actor is alleged 

to have conspired has been acquitted, has not been prosecuted or 
36 convicted, has been convicted of a different offense, is not 

subject to prosecution as a result of immaturity, or is immune 
38 from or otherwise not subject to prosecution. 

40 8. It is a defense to prosecution under this section that, 
had the objective of the criminal conspiracy been achieved, the 

42 Eie~eaEiaat actor would have been immune from liability under the 
law defining the offense, or as an accomplice under ehapt-eF--J T 

44 section 57. 

46 gw--~~~~-~&-~~~~a~-£±a~~4~4ee-~-aae-~~-less 

seFiaRs-~~~~-ela66ifieatiea-~--~-me6t-~~~~~~-wbieb 

48 is--~~-ebjeetT-~-~Ha~-~~~~-~~--~~&-~~-a-~~-A 
eFimeT---~~-~~-~--~~4~~--e~4me--i6--a-~-~-~-£~4me7--tbe 

50 eeaspiFaey-is-a-Glass-E-eFime T 

Page 3-LR0300(1) 



2 

4 

6 

Sec. 6. 17-A MRSA §152, as amended by PL 1995, c. 422, §1, is 
further amended to read: 

§152. Criminal attempt 

1. A person is guilty of criminal attempt if, acting with 
8 the kind of culpability required for the commission of the crime, 

and with the intent to complete the commission of the crime, he 
10 the person engages in conduct whiehT that in fact T constitutes a 

substantial step toward its commissionT-A-6QB6~as~ial-6~e~-i6-asy 
12 eesaQe~--whieh--~ee6--aeyesa--me~e--~~e~a~a~ies--asa--i6--6~~es~1y 

ee~~eae~a~ive-~-~~-Ei~msess-~--~-ae~e~~s-~~~--~-eem~1e~e 

14 ~he-eemmi6sies-eE-~he-e~imeT and the crime is:. 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

A. Murder. Violation of this paragraph is a Class A crime: 

B. A Class A crime. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
B crime: 

C. A ClgSS B crime· Violgtion of this paragraph is g ClgSs 
C crime: 

D. A !:;la,ss C crime. violg,!;;iQn Qf this pa,ragra,ph iii! g ClgSs 
D crime: or 

E. A Class D crime or Class E crime. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class E crime. 

30 A substantial step is any conduct that goes beyond mere 
prepa,ra,tiQn and is strongly corroborative of the firmnesli! Qf the 

32 actQr'li! intent to complete the commission of the crime. 

34 2. It is se not a defense to a prosecution under this 
section that it was impossible to commit the crime whieh ~ the 

36 aeEesaas~ person attempted, provided that it would have been 
committed had the factual and legal attendant circumstances 

38 specified in the definition of the crime been as the E1eEesE1as~ 

person believed them to be. 
40 

3. A person who engages in conduct intending to aid another 
42 to commit a crime is guilty of criminal attempt if the conduct 

would establish Ris the person's complicity under eha~~eF--~r 

44 section 57 were the crime committed by the other person, even if 
the other person is not guilty of committing or attempting the 

46 crime. 

48 3-A. An indictment, information or complaint, or count 
thereof, charging the commission of a crime under chapters 9 

50 through 45, or a crime outside this code shall-ae II deemed to 
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charge the commission of the attempt to commit that crime and 
2 saall m~ not be deemed duplicitous thereby. 

4 4y--~~~~~-~~~-~s-~-~~~-elassi~iea-~-~-~taae 

less-~~~-~aaB-~~-elassi~~ea~~eB-~--tae-~~~-a~temp~eaT 

6 eHeept-~~-a&-a££emp£-~~-eeffiffii~-~-~b&&&-E-~~~-i&-~-~b&&&-E 

et~meT-an4-~~~-~-eemmi~-mQ~ae~-~~~~b&&&-A-etimeT±--~Re 

8 seBteBee-~~--a££€mp£€4-~~~~-~~-as-~~~-£e~--a-~~-A 

etime-~~-~~-eG~~~-£4Bas-~~-~~-peFSeB-€n~~~€4-~~-~-eeBaQet 

10 eeBs~i~Q~iB~-~~-sQas~aBtial-~~-waile-~--tae-~~~~-e€ 

eHtteme--~--~~--eK£~eme--~~---aFe~a~--~~~~--~--aae~Qa~e 

12 pteyeea~ieBT--~~-~~¥~~~JB£--aa&-~~-6ame-~&~~-~-iB 

see~ieB-~glT-6~B£€€~J~n-4,--~-~~~~~~~-~ae-ee~F~r-~ae 

14 seB~eBee-~~--a~~€mp~€4-~~~~-~~-as-~~~-~e~--a-~~-A 

etime-~-£Ra£7--~~~~~~~-~€€~J~-16~6r-~~-6T 

16 pata~tapa-A7-~~~~-i&-a~~aeFi~ea-~e-~~-~~-~1t~-p&~~-e€ 

imptiseBmeBt-~~-~-~~~-ef--yeaF&-~~r-~~~-~~~--~iBaiB~sT 

18 l~EeT--~h€-~~-~~~-pFeyi&ieB-e£-~~~~-1rnp£-~-~~-ae 

impesea-~~-4£-~~-€eQ~£--~~aG&-B£~~~-~~-eE-~~-fellewiB~ 

20 a~~tayatiB~-eiFeQmstaBees-is-iB-€ae~-pFeseBt+ 

22 AT---~~--P&F~&~&--iR£eR£--~~--*ill--w~~--~~--ay 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

ptemeai~atieR-iB-~ae~f 

8T--~Re-~~-~--~-~ime-e€-~h€-~~~--int~-~-eaQse 

mQltiple-aea~asf 

GT--~Re-~6~£-~~~~1~~1Gt~~~-eFimiBal-aemieiae 

et-aRy-~~R€~-€~J~~~~~~~~~~~aGly-~eFee-a~aiRst 

a-petSeRf 

PT--~h€-~~~~~~~F-was-~€€~£J€4-~-~F~~~r-seHQal 

assaQlt-et-etRet-eHtteme-etQel~y-iB~l~etea-QpeB-tae-yietimf 

ET----~--attemptea--~~---was--~~~~--iB--~--peBal 

iBs~itQtieB-ay-~£-~~~~-~~-~&&~~~~~~&-a~aiB&~-aBetRet 

iBma~e-et-a~aiBs~-pt~seB-petseBBelT 

~ ... ---~Re--~~~€mpt:€4---mUHie-r--~---<KHRffi-1t~~---aga-~&&~--a--±aw 
eBEeteemeBt-~~~~F-~~~-~h€--eE€~eet--wa&-~-~-J£--tae 

petEetmaBee-eE-taat-eE€ieet~s-aQt~esf-et 

5. The sentence 
Class A crime if the 
conduct constituting 
influence of extreme 
adequate provocation. 
meaning as in section 

for attempted murder is as authorized for a 
court finds that the person engaged in the 

the substantial step while under the 
anger or extreme fear brought about by 

"Adequate provocation" has the same 
201, subsection 4. Absent that finding by 
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the court, the sentence for attempted murder is as authorized~ 
2 a Class A crime except that, notwithstanding section 1252, 

subsection 2, paragraph A, the court is authorized to set a 
4 definite period of imprisonment of any term of years or with 

proper findings life. The special penalty prov~s~on of life 
6 imprisonment may be imposed only if the court finds one or more 

of the following aggravating circumstances are in fact present: 
8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

A. The person's intent to kill was accompanied lll': 
premeditation-in-fact; 

B. The person, at the time of the crime, intended to cause 
multiple deaths; 

C. The person was previously convicted of criminal homicide 
or any other crime involving the use of deadly force against 
another person; 

D. The attempted murder was accompanied by torture, sexual 
assault or other extreme cruelty inflicted upon the victim; 

E. The attempted murder was committed in a penal 
institutio~ an inmate of that institution against another 
inmate or against prison personnel; 

F. The attempted murder was committed 
enforcement officer while the officer was 
performance of that officer's duties; or 

against a law 
a",c",-t"""-in"'-':1g_~,,,-' n=-_the 

G. The attempted murder was committed against a hostage. 

32 Sec. 7. 17-A MRSA §153, as amended by PL 1977, c. 510, §§35 
to 37, is further amended to read: 

34 

SIS3. Criminal solicitation 
36 

1. A person is guilty of selieit;at;ieB--i-f--Re-~-fH' 

38 a~~emp~s--~~--i~-~~~--peF&eB--~e--~~--~~--~F--a 
pa~t;ieQla~-~~-A-~F-~~-g-~-~r-whe~he~--a&-~-i~~--e~ 

40 aeeemplieeT-w4t;R-~he-~£~€£~-~~~~~~b&&~~~-~ae-e~imeT 

aRQ-QRQe~-€~~€~~~aR€e£-w£~€£-~~~~-~~~~*e-i~-p~eBaBle 

42 ~Ra~-~~-€~~me--w:i]"]"-~-ak-e---plaeeT criminal solicitation if the 
person, with the intent t.o cause the commission of the crime, and 

44 under circumstances that the person believes make it probable 
that the cr ime will take place r commands or attempts to induce 

46 another person, whether as principal or accomplice, to: 

48 

50 

A. Commit murder. Violation of this paragraph is a Class A 
crime; 
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2 

4 

6 

B. Commit a Class A crime. Violation of this paragraph is 
a Class B crime; or 

C. Commit a Class B crime. Violation of this paragraph is 
a Class C crime. 

2. It is a defense to prosecution under this section that, 
8 if the criminal object were achieved, the de~eBdaB~ person would 

not be guilty of a crime under the law defining the crime or as 
10 an accomplice under eba~~et-~T section 57. 

12 3. It is Be no~ defense to a prosecution under this 
section that the person solicited could not be guilty of the 

14 crime because of lack of responsibility or culpability, 
immaturity, or other incapacity or defense. 

16 
4T--~e~i€i~~*-ieR-~~~-9ffea&e-€lass4f4ed-~-~~~-*ess 

18 setieHs-~~-~be-~I~~~~~~-e~-~~-etiffie-~~~i~~--eHee~~ 

~ba~-se*iei~a~ieB-~e-eeffiffii~-ffiHtdet-is-a-b*ass-A-etiffieT 

20 
Sec. 8. 17·A MRS A §201, as amended by PL 1985, c. 416, is 

22 further amended to read: 

24 §20I. Murder 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

1. A person is guilty of murder if the person: 

A. F!e-..,i.nt.·€H'l~.,ieRally Intentionally or knowingly causes the 
death of another human being; 

B. Me--e-a<J~es Engages in conduct wbieb that manifests a 
depraved indifference to the value of human life and wbieb 
that in fact causes the death of another human being; or 

C. Re--.,iR~eR~4eRal±y 

another human being to 
duress or deception. 

Intentionally or knowingly 
commi t suicide by the use of 

causes 
force, 

I-A. For purposes of subsection 1, paragraph B, when the 
40 crime of depraved ind.ifference murder is charged, the crime of 

criminally negligent manslaughter sbal±--Be is deemed to be 
42 charged. 

44 2. The sentence for murder sba~~--Be is as authorized in 
chapter 51. 

46 
3. It is an affirmative defense to a prosecution under 

48 subsection 1, paragraph A, that the ae~et person causes the death 
while under the influence of extreme anger or extreme fear 

50 brought about by adequate provocation. 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

if: 
4. For purposes of subsection 3, provocation is adequate 

A. It is not induced by the aeteF ~on; and 

B. It is reasonable for the aeteF person to react to the 
provocation with extreme anger or extreme fear, provided 
that evidence demonstrating only that the aeteF person has a 
tendency towards extreme anger or extreme fear shall is not 
se sufficient, in and of itself, to establish the 
reasonableness of his the person's reaction. 

14 5. Nothing contained in subsection 3 may constitute a 
defense to a prosecution for, or preclude conviction of, 

16 manslaughter or any other crime. 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

Sec. 9. 17-A MRSA §203~ as amended by PL 1997, c. 34, §L is 
further amended to read: 

§203. Manslaughter 

1. A person is guilty of manslaughter if that person: 

A. Recklessly, or with criminal negligence, causes the 
death of another human being. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class A crime; 

B. Intentionally or knowingly causes the death of another 
human being under circumstances whieh ~ do not constitute 
murder because the person causes the death while under the 
influence of extreme anger or extreme fear brought about by 
adequate provocation. Adequate provocation has the same 
meaning as in section 201, subsection 4. The fact that the 
person causes the death while under the influence of extreme 
anger or extreme fear brought about by adequate provocation 
constitutes a mitigating circumstance reducing murder to 
manslaughter and need not be proved in any prosecution 
initiated under this subsection. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class A crime; or 

C. Has direct and personal management or control of any 
employment, place of employment or other employee, and 
intentionally or knowingly violates any occupational safety 
or health standard of this State or the Federal Government, 
and that violation in fact causes the death of an employee 
and that death is a reasonably foreseeable consequence of 
the violation. This paragraph does not apply to: 

Page 8-LR0300(1) 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

(1) Any person who performs a public function either 
on a volunteer basis or for minimal compensation for 
services rendered; or 

(2) Any public employee responding to or acting at a 
life-threatening situation who is forced to make and 
does make a judgment reasonably calculated to save the 
life of a human being. 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime. 

QT--~~~~-e~--&~b&&G~~&-~~--Fa~a~~aFh-~--J£--a-~~-G 

e~:i,Hle ... 

Sec. 10. 17-A MRS A §207, as amended by PL 1985, c. 495, §4, 
18 is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

20 §207. Assault 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

1. A person is guilty of assault if: 

A. The 
bodily 
person. 

person intentionally, knowi~n~g~l*y~o~r~~r~euc~k~l~e~s~s~l~y~~c~a~u~s~e~s 
injury or offensive physical contact to another 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime; or 

B. The person has attained at least 18 years of age and 
intentionally, knowingly or recklessly causes bodily inj1ll.'.Y 
to another person who is less than 6 years of age. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 11. 17-A MRSA §210, as amended by PL 1999, c. 433, §L 
34 is further amended to r'ead: 

36 §210. Terrorizing 

38 1. A person is guilty of terrorizing if that person 
communicates to any person a threat to commit or to cause to be 

40 committed a crime of violence dangerous to human life, against 
the person to whom the communication is made or another, and the 

42 natural and probable consequence of such a threat, whether or not 
such consequence in fact occurs, is: 

44 

46 

48 

A. To place the person to whom the threat is communicated 
or the person threatened in reasonable fear that the crime 
will be committed. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D 
crime; or 
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2 

4 

6 

B. To cause evacuation of a building, place of assembly or 
facility of public transport or to cause the occupants of a 
building to be moved to or required to remain in a 
designated secured area. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class C crime. 

Ol ... - - ..lJ..i-o-J.-a-t:-i-on- -e ~ -~-i-on- -;!, T - -par-aqr-aph- -AT - -i-s- - a - -C-l-as-s- - 11 
8 e~iffieT-VielatieB-e~-sRaseetieB-;!,T-paFa~~apa-BT-is-a-Glass-G-eFiffieT 

10 Sec. 12. 17·A MRSA §210·A, sub·§l, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

668, §3, is amended to read: 

1. A person is guilty of stalking if: 

A. The peFseB ~ intentionally or knowingly engages in a 
course of conduct directed at aBetaeF ~ specific person that 
would in fact cause both a reasonable person and that other 
specific person: 

(1 ) To suffer intimidation or serious inconvenience, 
annoyance or alarm; 

(2) To fear bodily injury or to fear bodily injury to 
a member of that person's immediate family; or 

(3) To fear death or to fear the death of a member of 
that person's immediate familYT-aBa~ 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime. The court 
shall impose a sentencing alternative involving a term of 
imprisonment of at least 60 days, of which 48 hours may no~ 
be suspended, and may order the person to attend an abuser 
education program approved by the court; 

BT--~h~-~~-s-~~-&~-eeBaRet-~R-~~-~-~h&-etaeF 

speei~ie-peFseB'" 

~l+--~~-sR~~eF--int-i~~-i-on--eF-~-i~-iBeeBveBieBeeT 
aBBeyaBee-eF-a;!,aFffir 

~6+--~e-~~-~~~-i&~~~y-eF-~e-~~-~~~-i&~~~y-te 
a-ffieffige~-e~-taat-pe~seB~s-iffiffieaiate-~ami;!,YT-e~ 

~~+--~e-~~-~~~--~-feaF-~ae-~~~-~~&mae~-e~ 
taat-pe~seB~s-iffiffieaiate-~affiilyT 

C. The actor violates paragraph A and has 2 or more prior 
convictions and the actor intentionally or knowingly engages 
in a course of conduct directed at a specific person that 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

would in fact cause both a reasonable person and that 
specific person: 

(1) To suffer intimidation or serious inconvenience, 
annoyance or alarm; 

(2) To fear bodily injury or to fear bodily injury to 
a member of that person's immediate family: or 

(3) To fear death or to fear the death of a member of 
that person's immediate family. 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime. The court 
shall impose a sentencing alternative involving a term of 
imprisonment of at least 6 months, of which 14 days may not 
be suspended, and may order the person to attend an abuser 
education program approved by the court. 

For the purposes of this paragraph, "prior conviction" means 
a conviction for a violation of this section: Title 5, 
section 4659; Title 15, section 321; former Title 19, 
section 769; Title 19-A, section 4011: any other temporary, 
emergency, interim or final protective order; an order of a 
tribal court of the Passamaquoddy Tribe or the Penobscot 
Nation; any similar order issued by any court of the United 
States or of any other state, territory, commonwealth or 
tribe: or a court-approved consent agreement. Section 9-A 
governs the use of prior convictions when determining a 
sentence. 

Sec. 13. 17-A MRSA §210-A, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1999, c. 
32 510, §4, is repealed. 

34 Sec. 14. 17-A MRSA §253, sub-§I, "A and B, as repealed and 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

replaced by PL 1989, c. 401, Pt. A, §4, are amended to read: 

A. The other person submits as a result of compulsion, as 
defined in section 251, subsection 1, paragraph E~ 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class A crime; or 

B. The other person, not the 
fact attained the age of 14 
paragraph is a Class A crime. 

actor I S spouse, has not in 
years. Violation of this 

Sec. 15. 17-A MRSA §253, sub-§2, "A to G, as repealed and 
46 replaced by PL 1989, c. 401, Pt. A, §4, are amended to read: 

48 

50 

A. The actor has substantially impaired the other person's 
power to appraise or control the other person's sexual acts 
by administering or employing drugs, intoxicants or other 

Page ll-LR0300(1) 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

similar means. 
crime; 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class B 

B. The actor compels or induces the other person to engage 
in the sexual act by any threat. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class B crime; 

C. The other person suffers from mental disability that is 
reasonably apparent or known to the actor, and which in fact 
renders the other person substantially incapable of 
appraising the nature of the contact involved or of 
understanding that the person has the right to deny or 
withdraw consent. Violation of this paragraph is a Class B 
crime; 

D. The other person is unconscious or otherwise physically 
incapable of resisting and has not consented to the sexual 
act. Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

E. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in official 
custody as a probationer or a parolee, or is detained in a 
hospital, prison or other institution, and the actor has 
supervisory or disciplinary authority over the other 
person~~on of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

F. The other person, not the actor's spouse, has not in 
fact attained the age of 18 years and is a student enrolled 
in a private or public elementary, secondary or special 
education school, facility or institution and the actor is a 
teacher, employee or other official having instructional, 
supervisory or disciplinary authority over the student~ 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

G. The other person, not the actor's spouse, has not 
attained the age of 18 years and is a resident in or 
attending a children's home, day care facility, residential 
child care facility, drug treatment center, camp or similar 
school, facility or institution regularly providing care or 
services for children, and the actor is a teacher, employee 
or other person having instructional, supervisory or 
disciplinary authority over the other person. Violation of 
this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

44 Sec. 16. 17~A MRS A §253, sub~§2, 1f1fH and I, as amended by PL 

46 

48 

1993, c. 687, §1, are further amended to read: 

H. The other person has not in fact attained the age of 18 
years and the actor is a parent, stepparent, foster parent, 
guardian or other similar person responsible for the 
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long-term care and welfare of that other person. Violation 
of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

I. The actor is a psychiatrist, a psychologist or licensed 
as a social worker or purports to be a psychiatrist, a 
psychologist or licensed as a social worker to the other 
person and the other person, not the actor's spouse, is a 
patient or client for mental health therapy of the actor. 
As used in this paragraph, "mental health therapy" means 
psychotherapy or other treatment modalities intended to 
change behavior, emotions or attitudes, which therapy is 
based upon an intimate relationship involving trust and 
dependency with a substantial potential for vulnerability 
and abuse. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 
or 

Sec. 17. 17·A MRSA §253, sub·§2, 1fJ, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 
18 687, §2 and amended by PL 1995, c. 560, Pt. K, §82 and affected 

by §83, is further amended to read: 
20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

J. The actor owns, operates or is an employee of an 
organization, program or residence that is operated, 
administered, licensed or funded by the Department of Mental 
Heal th, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services or 
the Department of Human Services and the other person, not 
the actor's spouse, receives services from the organization, 
program or residence and the organization, program or 
residence recognizes BsaB the other person as a person with 
mental retardation. It is an affirmative defense to 
prosecution under this paragraph that the actor receives 
services for mental retardation or is a person with mental 
retardation as defined in Title 34-B, section 5001, 
subsection 3. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C 
crime. 

36 Sec. 18. 17·A MRSA §253, sub·§4, as repealed and replaced by 
PL 1989, c. 401, Pt. A, §4, is repealed. 

38 
Sec. 19. 17·A MRSA §253, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1993, c. 

40 687, §3, is repealed. 

42 Sec. 20. 17·A MRSA §253, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1995, c. 
429, §1, is further amended to read: 

44 
6. In using a sentencing alternative involving a term of 

46 imprisonment for aBy-Ba~~Fa± £ person convicted of violating this 
section, a court shall, in determining the maximum period of 

48 incarceration as the 2nd step in the sentencing process, treat 
each prior Maine conviction for a violation of this section as an 

50 aggravating sentencing factor. 
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A. When the sentencing class for a prior conviction under 
this section is Class A, the court shall enhance the basic 
period of incarceration by a minimum of 4 years of 
imprisonment. 

B. When the sentencing class for a prior conviction under 
this section is Class B, the court shall enhance the basic 
period of incarceration by a minimum of 2 years of 
imprisonment. 

C. When the sentencing class for a prior conviction under 
this section is Class C, the court shall enhance the basic 
period of incarceration by a minimum of one year of 
imprisonment. 

In arriving at the final sentence as the 3rd step in the 
18 sentencing process, the court may not suspend that portion of the 

maximum term of incarceration based on a prior conviction. 
20 

Sec. 21. 17·A MRSA §254, as amended by PL 1997, c. 460, §§2 
22 and 3, is further amended to read: 

24 §Z54. Sexual abuse of minors 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

1. A person is guilty of sexual abuse of a minor if: 

A. Q:a",iB~--a-E-t,.a-i-H-e4--t.-he--a~€--~:E---1-9--1'€ .. aH;",--\:He The per son 
engages in a sexual act with another person, not the actor's 
spouse, who Has-a~~a~£€B-~-he-~-~:E--14-1'~~~-~-~-&~&-HaS 
Bet-a~~aiB€a-~£€-~~--~-y&a~~r-~F~",iG&e-tHat is either 14 
or 15 years of age and the actor is at least 5 years older 
than the other person. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class D crime; e~ 

A-I. The person violates paragraph A and the actor knows 
that the other person is related to the actor within the 2nd 
.d.e..gxee of ~nsanguinity. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class C crime; 

A-2. The person violates paragraph A and the actor is at 
least 10 years older than the other person. Violation of 
this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

C. Q:a"'iB~--at~-a-i-l:HH:1--tae--ag:e--e:E- The person is at least 21 
yearsT--t.-he--.. ~eFseB of age and engages in a sexual act with 
another person, not the actor's spouse, who aas-attaiBea-\:ae 
a~e-ef-l~-1'€a~£-~-~-~~~~:E--±S-yeaEsT is either 16 or 
17 years of age and is a student enrolled in a private or 
public elementary, secondary or special education school, 
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facility or institution and the actor is a teacher, employee 
or other official in the school district, school union, 
educational unit, schooL facility or institution in which 
the student is enrolled. violation of this paragraph is a 
Class E crime; 

D. The person viol~ parag~aph C and the actor knows that 
8 the student is related to the actor within the 2nd degree of 

consanguinity. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D 

10 crime; or 

12 E. The person violate~aragraph C and the actor is at 
least 10 years older than the student. Violation of this 

14 paragraph is a Class D crime. 

16 2. It is a defense to a prosecution under subsection L 
Fa!'a~!'aFa paragraphs A~l and A-2, that the actor reasonably 

18 believed the other person te-£~¥€-~~~~~~-~~~h-Bi£~aeay is 
at least 16 years of age. 

20 
aT--~~~-~-e~--&~~~~~&-~,--Fa£a~£aFa-~-J£--a-~~~-~ 

22 e£iffie~-~-~~~a~~&-e~-~~~-~r-~~~~~~p£-~-is-~-~~-E 

e£iffie~--~~~~-~~-~~-6eB~eB€iB~--e~a&&--~~-~-¥Je~~~Je£--ef 

24 SQbseetieB-l-is-eBe-elass-ai~ae!'-if-tae-S~ate-Fleaes-aBe-~!'eves~ 

26 A~--~~~~~-wa6-~~-~aa&-IG-~~-eleeF-~£~£-~~-etaeF 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

~e!'seB~-e!' 

8~--~Ae-a€~e~-~£~-~~~~-~~~-F&~&eG-~e-tae-aete!' 

witaiB-tae-6Be-ee~!'ee-eE-eeB6aB~QiBitYT 

4. As used in this section, 
the 2nd degree of consanguinity" 
section 556. 

"related to the 
has the meaning 

actor within 
set forth in 

Sec. 22. 17-A MRSA §255, as amended by PL 1997, c. 460, §4, 
is repealed. 

Sec.23. 17-A MRS A §255-A is enacted to read: 

§255. Unlawful sexual contact 

1. A person is guilty of unlawful sexual contact if the 
44 actor intentionally subjects another-Eerson to any sexual contact 

and: 
46 

48 

50 

A . The othe r pe r s o"-n'-'------"h...,a"'s~~n'_"o'-'t"__-"'e.."x.Ji:'p'-"r-"e'_"s .... si!..:l".yl__--"o'-'r~-=i.!.!.m!,l;p,-"l,-,i..,e"-,d",,l~y 
acquiesced in the sexual contact. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class D crime; 
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B. The other person has not expressly or impliedly 
acguiesced in the sexual contact and the sexual contact 
includes penetration. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
C crime: 

C. The other person is unconscious or otherwise physically 
incapable of resisting and has~t consented to the sexual 
contact. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

D. The other person is unconscious or otherwise physically 
incapable of resisting and has not consented to the sexual 
contact and the sexual contact includes penetration. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime: 

E. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in fact 
less than 14 years of age and the actor is at least 3 years 
older. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime: 

F. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in fact 
less than 14 years of age and the actor is at least 3 years 
older and the sexual contact includes penetration. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

G. The other person suffers from a mental disability that 
is reasonably apparent or known to the actor that in fact 
renders the other person substantially incapable of 
appraising the nature of the contact involved or of 
understanding that the other person has the right to deny or 
withdraw consent. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D 
crime: 

H. The other person suffers from a mental disability that 
is reasonably apparent or known to the actor that in fact 
renders the other person substantially incapable of 
appra~s~ng the nature of the contact involved or of 
understanding that the other person has the right to deny or 
withdraw consent and the sexual contact includes 
penetration. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

I. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in official 
custody as a probationer or parolee or is detained in a 
hospital, prison or other institution and the actor has 
supervisory or disciplinary authority over the other 
person. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime: 

J. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is i~ficial 
custody as a probationer or parolee or is detained in a 
hospital, prison or other institution and the actor h~~ 
supervisory or disciplinary authority over the other perliQl! 
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and the sexual contact includes penetration. Violation of 
this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

K. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in fact 
less than 18 years of age and is a student enrolled in a 
private or public elementary, secondary or special education 
school, facility or institution and the actor is a teacher, 
employee or other official having instructional, supervisory 
or disciplinary authority over the student. Violation of 
this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

L. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in fact 
less than 18 years of age and is a student enrolled in a 
private or public elementary, secondary or special education 
school, facility or institution and the actor is a teacher, 
employee or ot~ official having instructional, supervisory 
or disciplinary authority over the student and the sexual 
contact includes penetration. Violation of this paragral?h 
is a Class C crime; 

M. The other person is in fact le;;!s than 18 years of age 
and the a~tor is a parent, stepparent, foster parent, 
gUQrgian Qr other similar :l?erson re;;!PQnsible for the 
long-term generQl care and welfare of that other :l?er;;!Qn. 
ViolQtion of this :l?aragra:l?h is a Class C crime, 

N. The other :l?erson is in fact less than 18 years of age 
ang the actor is a :l?arent, step:l?arent, foster PQrent, 
gUQrgian or other similQr per;;!Qn responsible for the 
long-term general care ang welfare of that other persQn and 
the sexual contact includes :l?enetration. Violation of this 
paragra:l?h is a Class B crime, 

O. The other person submits as a result of compulsion. 
ViolQtiQn of this paragrQph is a Class C crime; 

P. The other person submits as a result Qf compulsion and 
the sexual contact includes penetration. Violation of this 
:l?arQgraph i;;! a Class B crime; 

Q. The actor own;;!, o:l?erates or is Qn employee of an 
orgQnization, program or resigence that is operated, 
administered, licensed Qr funded by the Department Qf Mental 
Health, Mental RetQrdation and SubstQnce Abuse Services or 
the De:l?artment of HumQn Services and the other person, not 
the QctQr's spouse, receives services from the organizQtion, 
program or residence and the organizQtiQn, program or 
residence recognizes that other :l?ersQn as a per;;!Qn with 
mental retQrdQtion. It is an Qffirmative defen;;!e tQ 
prosecutiQn under this :l?aragraph that the actor receives 
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services for mental retardation or is a person with mental 
retardation as defined in Title 34-B, section 5001, 
subsection 3. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D 
crime; 

R. The actor owns, operates or is an employee of an 
grganization, program oX" residence that is operated, 
administered, licensed or funded by the Department of Mental 
Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services or 
the Department of Human Services and the other person, not 
the actor's spouse, receives services from the organization, 
program or residence and the organization, program or 
residence recognizes that other person as a person with 
mental retardation and the sexual contact includes 
penetration. It is an affirmative defense to prosecution 
under this paragraph that the actor receives services for 
mental retardation or is a person with mental retardation as 
defined in Title 34-B, section 5001, subsection 3. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

S. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in fact 
less than 18 years of age and is a student enrolled in a 
private or public elementary, secondary or special education 
school, facility or institution and the actor, who is at 
least 21 years of age, is a teacher, employee or other 
official in the school district. school union, educational 
unit. school, facility or institution in which the student 
is enrolled. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E 
crime; or 

T. The other person, not the actor's spouse, is in fact 
less than 18 years of age and is a student enrolled in a 
private or public elementary, secondary or special education 
school, facility or institution and the actor, who is at 
least 21 years of age, is a teacher, employee or other 
official in the school district. school union, educational 
unit. schooL facility or institution in which the student 
is enrolled and the sexual contact includes penetration. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime. 

Sec. 24. 17·A MRSA §259, sub·§l. as enacted by PL 1999 r c. 
42 349, §3, is repealed. 

44 Sec. 25. 17·A MRS A §259, sub-§l-A is enacted to read: 

46 I-A. A person is guilty of soliciting a child by a computer 
to commit a prohibited act if: 

48 

A. The actor: 
50 
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(1) Uses a computer knowingly to solicit, entice, 
persuade or compel another person to meet with the 
actor; 

ill Is at least 16 years of age; 

(3) Knows or believes that the other person is less 
than 14 years of age; and 

(4) Is at least 3 years older than the expressed age 
of the other person; and 

B. The actor has the intent to engage in anyone of the 
following prohibited acts with the other person: 

(1) A sexual act as defined in section 251, subsection 
L paragraph C; 

(2) Sexual contact as defined in section 25L 
subsection 1, paragraph D; or 

(3) Sexual exploitation of a minor pursuant to Title 
17, section 2922. 

Sec. 26. 17-A MRSA §301. sub-§§l and 2, as enacted by PL 1975, 
26 c. 499, §1, are amended to read: 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

1. A person is guilty of kidnapping if either: 

A. He The actor knowingly restrains another person with the 
intent tOl. 

(1) h9±9--aim Hold the other person for ransom or 
reward; 

( 2 ) Qse--him Use the other person as a shield or 
hostage; 

(3) ia~±iet: Inflict bodily injury upon him the other 
person or subject him the other person to conduct 
defined as criminal in chapter 11; 

(4) t:eFF9Fi~e-him Terrorize the other person or a 3rd 
person; 

(5) faei±it:at:e Facilitate the commission of another 
crime by any person or flight thereafter; or 

(6) iateFfeFe Interfere with the performance of any 
governmental or political function; or 
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2 B. He The actor knowingly restrains another person: 

4 (1) liBee!= Under circumstances whichr in factr expose 
slisR the other person to risk of serious bodily injury; 

6 or 

8 (2) ey Il.y secreting and holding Rim the other person 
in a place where Re the other person is not likely to 

10 be found. 

12 2. "Restrain" means to restrict substantially the movements 
of another person without Ris the other person's consent or other 

14 lawful authority by: 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

A. Removing Rim the other person from Ris the other 
person's residence, place of business, or from a school; or 

B. Moving Rim the other person a substantial distance from 
the vicinity where Re the other person is found; or 

C. Confining Rim the other p~ for a substantial period 
either in the place where the restriction commences or in a 
place to which Re the other person has been moved. 

26 Sec. 27. 17·A MRSA §302, as amended by PL 1995, c. 689, §L 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

§302. Criminal restraint 

1. A person is guilty of criminal restraint if: 

A. Knowing the actor has no legal right to do so, the actor 
intentionally or knowingly takes, retains or entices another 
person who: 

il) Is less than 14 years of age. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class D crime; 

( 2) Is incompetent. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime: 

(3) Is either 14, 15 or 16 years of age from the 
custody of the other person's parent, guardian or other 
lawful custodia..l.l.L with the intent to hold the other 
person permanently or for a prolonged period and the 
actor is at least 18 years of age. Violation Qf this 
subparagraph is a Class D crime; or 
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(4) Is in fact less than 8 years of age. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class C crime: or 

B. The actor: 

(1) Knowingly restrains another person. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class D crime: or 

(2) Knowingly restrains anothe~r~~p~eurus~o~n~~w~h~o~~~'~s_~i~n~=f~a~c~t 

less than 8 years of --,a~g~e"--!.... __ V-<-=-i"'o""'l-"'a'-'t'-"i'-'oun"-----'owf~__"t .... h ... i"_"'_s 
subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

As used in this paragraph, "restrain" has the same meaning 
14 as in section 301, subsection 2. 

16 2. It is a defense to a prosecution under this section that 
the actor is the parent of the other person taken, retained, 

18 enticed or restrained. Consent by the person taken, retained or 
enticed is not a defense to a prosecution under subsection 1, 

20 paragraph A. 

22 
Sec. 28. 17·A MRSA §352, sub·§l,~, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

24 499, §1, is amended to read: 

26 

28 

30 

F. Trade 
scientific 
procedure, 
intends to 
owner. 

secrets, meaning the whole or any portion of any 
or technical information, design, process, 

formula or invention which the owner thereof 
be available only to persons selected by Riffi the 

32 Sec. 29. 17-A MRSA §352, sub"§2, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

499, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

2. "Obtain" means: 

A. In relation to property, to bring about, in or out of 
this State, a transfer of possession or of some other 
.=,l.:s;g~gu.a'-"l'_'l ... yr--_'r'_'e"'-c"'-'='o.l;lg..,n""i'""z'-'e'-'d"--~~""· n"'-"'tEe-"-r£e'-"sut~~i"-"n"'---Jpl;Lr!,....!,ope r ty, whe thg r to the 
ybtaingr or another: 

B. In relation to labor or services, to secure performance 
of labor or services; and 

C. In relation to a trade sgcret, to makg any facsimile, 
46 replica, photograph or other reproduction. 

48 Sec. 30. 17-A MRS A §352, sub-§3, 1rA, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
499, §1, is amended to read: 

50 
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A. To withhold property permanently or for so extended a 
period or to use under such circumstances that a substantial 
portion of its economic value, or the use and benefit 
tae~ee~ of the property, would be lost; or 

6 Sec. 31. 17 -A MRSA §352, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1975, c . 
740, §53, is further amended to read: 

8 
4. "Property of another" includes property in which any 

10 person or government other than the actor has an interest wa,i,eh 
that the actor is not privileged to infringe, regardless of the 

12 fact that the actor also has an interest in the property and 
regardless of the fact that the other person might be precluded 

14 from civil recovery because the property was used in an unlawful 
transaction or was subject to ~e~e~e,i,tQ~e forfeiture as 

16 contraband. Property in the possession of the actor shall may not 
be deemed property of another who has only a security interest 

18 therein, even if legal title is in the creditor pursuant to a 
conditional sales contract or other security agreement. 

20 
Sec. 32. 17 -A MRSA §352, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1995, c. 

22 224, §2, is further amended to read: 

24 5. The meaning of "value" shall must be determined 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

according to the following. 

A. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, value 
means the market value of the property or services at the 
time and place of the crime, or if such cannot be 
satisfactorily ascertained, the cost of replacement of the 
property or services within a reasonable time after the 
crime. 

B. The value of a written instrument wh,i,eh that does not 
have a readily ascertainable market value shall, in the case 
of an instrument such as a check, draft or promissory note 
be~ deemed the amount due or collectible the~eeB on the 
instrument, and shalL in the case of any other instrument 
whieh .that creates, releases, discharges or otherwise 
affects any valuable legal right, privilege or obligation 
be~ deemed the greatest amount of economic loss wh,i,eh 
~ the owner of the instrument might reasonably suffer by 
virtue of the loss of the instrument. 

c. The value of a trade secret wa,i,eh that does not have a 
readily ascertainable market value saaJ..J.--be is deemed any 
reasonable value representing the damage to the owner 
suffered by reason of losing an advantage over those who do 
not know of or use the trade secret. 
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D. If the value of property or services cannot be 
ascertained beyond a reasonable doubt pursuant to the 
standards set forth above, the trier of fact may find the 
value to be not less than a certain amount, and if no such 
minimum value can be thus ascertained, the value is deemed 
to be an amount less than $1,000. 

E. Amounts of value involved in thefts committed pursuant 
to one scheme or course of conduct, whether from the same 
person or several persons, may be aggregated to charge a 
single theft of appropriate class or grade. Subject to the 
requirement that,the conduct of the defense sRall mgy not be 
prejudiced by lack of fair notice or by surprise, the court 
may at any time order that a single aggregated count be 
considered as separate thefts. Ne An aggregated count of 
theft sRall may not be deemed duplicitous because of such an 
order and a9 an election sRall may not be required. 
Prosecution may be brought in any venue in which one of the 
thefts wRieR that have been aggregated was committed. 

F. The Qe~eaQaat.!.s actor' s culpability 
an essential requisite of liability, 
expressly provided. 

as to value is not 
unless otherwise 

Sec. 33. 17~A MRSA §353, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 499, §l, 
26 is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

28 §353. Theft by unauthorized taking or transfer 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

~A person is guilty of theft if: 

A. The person obtains or exercises unauthorized control 
over the property of another with intent to deprive tpe 
other person of the. property. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class E crime: or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

( 1) The val ue of the property is more than $10,000. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

( 2) The property stolen is 
device. Violation of this 
crime; 

a firearm or an explosive 
subparagraph is a Class B 

(3) The person is armed with a dangerous weapon at the 
time of the offense. Violation of this subparagraph is 
a Class B crime; 
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~ The value of the property is more than $2,000 but 
not more than $10,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

(5) The value of the property is more than $1,000 but 
not more than $2,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime; or 

(6) The persolJ has 2 prior Maine convictions for any 
10 combination of the following: theft; any violation of 

section 401 in which the crime intended to be committed 
12 inside the structure is theft; any violation of section 

651; any violation of section 702, 703 or 708; or 
14 attempts thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of pr~ 

convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
16 this subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

18 2. As used in this section, "exercises unauthorized 
control" includes but is not limited to conduct formerly defined 

20 or known as common law larceny by trespassory taking, larceny by 
conversion, larceny by bailee and embezzlement. 

22 
Sec. 34. 17-A MRSA §354, as amended by PL 1999, c. 455, §l, 

24 is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

26 §354. Theft by deception 

28 1. A person is guilty of theft if: 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

A. The person obtains or exercises control over property of 
another as a result of deception and with intent to deprive 
the other person of the property. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class E crime; or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

.i.ll.- The value of the property is more than $10,000. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(2) The property stolen is a firearm or an explosive 
device. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

(3) The person is armed with a dangerous weapon at the 
time of the offense. Violation of this subparagraph is 
a Class B crime; 

(4) The value of the property is more than $2,000 but 
not more than $10,000. Violation of this subparagraJ,1h 
is a Class C crime; 
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(5) The value of the property is more than $1,000 but 
not more than $2 t 000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime; or 

(6) The person has 2 prior Maine convictions for any 
combination of the following: theft: any violation of 
section 401 in which the crime intended to be committed 
inside the structure is theft: any violation of section 
651: any violation of section 702, 703 or 708. attempts 
thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictio!!§ when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

2. For purposes of this section, deception occurs when a 
16 person intentionally: 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

A. Creates or reinforces an impression that is false and 
that the person does not believe to be true, including false 
impressions as to identity, law, value, knowledge, opinion, 
intention or other state of mind: except that an intention 
not to perform a promise, or knowledge that a promise will 
not be performed, may not be inferred from the fact alone 
that the promise was not performed; 

B. Fails to correct an impression that is false and that 
the person does not believe to be true and that: 

(1) The person had previously created or reinforced; or 

(2) The person knows to be influencing another whose 
property is involved and to whom the person stands in a 
fiduciary or confidential relationship; 

C. Prevents another from acqu~r~ng information that is 
relevant to the disposition of the property involved; or 

D. Fails to disclose a known lien, adverse claim or other 
legal impediment to the enjoyment of property- that ~ 
person transfers or encumbers in consideration for the 
property obtained, whether such impediment is or is not 
valid, or is or_is not a matter of official record. 

44 3. It is not a defense to a prosecution under this section 
that the deception related to a matter that was of no pecuniary 

46 significance or that the person deceived acted unreasonably in 
relying on the deception. 

48 
Sec. 35. 17·A MRSA §354-A, sub-§l, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 

50 779, §l, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 
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34 

36 
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1. A rerson is guilty of theft if: 

A. The person obtains or exercises control over property of 
another as a result of insurance deception and with an 
intent to deprive the other person of the property. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime: or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

(1) The value of the property is more than $10 (000. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime: 

(2) The property stolen is a firearm or an explosive 
device. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime: 

(3) The person is armed with a dangerous weapon at the 
time of the offense. Violation of this subparagraph is 
a Class B crime; 

(4) The value of the property is more than $2,000 but 
not more than $10,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

(5) The value of the property is more than $1,000 but 
not more than $2,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime: or 

(6) The person has 2 prior Maine convictions for any 
combination of the following: theft: any violation of 
section 401 in which the crime intended to be committed 
inside the structure is theft: any violation of section 
651: any violation of section 702, 703 or 708; or 
attempts thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 36. 17-A MRSA §354·A, sub.§3, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 
40 779, §l, is amended to xead: 

42 3. It is ae not a defense to a prosecution under this 
section that the deception related to a matter that was of no 

44 pecuniary significance or that the person deceived acted 
unreasonably in relying on the deception. 

46 
Sec. 37. 17·A MRSA §355, sub-§l. as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

48 499, §l, is amended to read: 
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1. A person is guilty of theft if be the person obtains or 
2 exercises control over the property of another as a result of 

extortion and with t:be--i-fl-t.eflt...ieB intent to deprive bim--t.~e.£eef 

4 the other person of the property. 

6 Sec. 38. 17·A MRSA §355, sub·§2, 1fB, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

499, §l, is amended to read: 

B. Do any other act wbieb that would not in itself 
substantially benefit Rim the person but wbieb that would 
harm substantially any other person with respect to that 
person's health, safety, business, calling, career, 
financial condition, reputation or personal relationships. 

Sec.39. 17·A MRSA §355, sub.§3 is enacted to read: 

3. Violation of this section is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 40. 17·A MRSA §356, as repealed and replaced by PL 198!, 
20 c. 529, §l, is repealed. 

22 Sec.41. 17·A MRSA §356·A is enacted to read: 

24 §356-A. Theft of lost. mislaid or mistakenly delivered property 

26 1. A person is guilty of theft if: 

28 

30 
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A. The person obtains or exercises control over the 
property of another that the person knows to have been lost 
or mislaid or to have been delivered under a mistake as to 
the identity of the recipient or as to the nature or amount 
of the property and, with the intent to deprive the owner of 
the property at any time subsequent to acquiring it, the 
person fails to take reasonable measures to return it. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime; or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

(1) The value of the property is more than $10,000. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(2) The property stolen is a firearm or an explosive 
device. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

(3) The person is armed with a dangerous weapon at the 
time of the offense. Violation of this subparagraph is 
a Class B crime; 
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i11 The value of the property is more than $2,000 but 
not more than $10, 000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime: 

(5) The value of the property is more than $1,000 but 
not more than $2,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime: or 

(6) The person has 2 prior Maine convictions for any 
combination of the following: theft: any violation of 
section 401 in which the crime intended to be committed 
inside the structure is theft: any violation of section 
651; any violation of section 702, 703 or 708; or 
attempts thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
~his subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 42. 17·A MRSA §357, as amended by PL 1999, c. 657, §8, 
is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

§351. Theft of services 

1. A person is guilty of theft if: 

A. The pers~tains services by deception, threat, force 
Qr any other means designed to avoid the due payment for the 
serviceq that the person knows are available only for 
~mpensation. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E 
crime: or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

(1) The value of the services is more than $10,000. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(2) The person is armed with a dangerous weapon at the 
time of the offense. Violation of this subparagraph is 
a Class B crime: 

{J} The vg,lue of the services is mor~ than $2,00Q b1!t 
nQt more than $10,000. Violation Qf this subparagraph 
is a Clg,ss C crime: 

{ 4} Th~ vg,l1!e of th~ services is more than $1,QOO Qut 
nQt more than ;112,000. Violation of this §uQparagraph 
i§ a ClQQs D !;;rime; or 

( 5) The person has 2 pr ior Maine conyictiQn§ for g,ny 
cQmbinatiQn of the following: theft; any viQlation of 
section 401 in which the crime intended to be cQmmitted 
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inside the structure is theft; any violation of section 
651; any violation of section 702, 703 or 708; or 
attempts thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

2. A person is guilty of theft if: 

A. Having control over the disposition of services of 
~her, to which the person knows the person is not 
entitled, the person diverts such services to the per~ 
own benefit or to the benefit of some other person who the 
person knows is not entitled to the services. Violation of 
tlLis paragraph is a Class E crime; or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

(1) The value of the services is more than $10,000. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(2) That person is armed with a dangerous weapon at 
the time of the offense. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(3) The value of the services is more than $2,000 but 
not more than $10,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

(4) The value of the services is more than $1,000 but 
not more than $2,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime; or 

(5) The person has 2 prior Maine convictions for any 
combination of the following: theft; any viOlation of 
section 401 in which the crime intended to be committed 
inside the structure is theft; any violation of section 
651; any violation of section 702, 703 or 708; or 
attempts thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

3. As used in this section: 

A. "Deception" has the same meaning as in section 354; 

B. "Services" includes, but is not limited to, laQQli 
professional service; public utility service; transportation 
service; ski-lift service; restaurant, hotel, motel, tourist 
cabin, rooming house and like accornmoda.tiQns; the supplying 
of equipment, tools, vehicles or trailers for temporary use; 
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telephone, cellular telephone, telegraph, cable television 
or computer service; gas, electricity, water or steam; 
admission to entertainment, exhibitions, sporting events or 
other events; or other services for which a charge is made; 
and 

c. "Threat" is deemed to occur under the circumstances 
described in section 355, subsection 2. 

10 4. When compensation for service is ordinarily paid 
immediately upon the rendering of such service, as in the case of 

12 hotels, restaurants, ski lifts, garages or sporting events, 
nonpayment prior to use or enjoyment, refusal to payor 

14 absconding without payment or offer to pay gives rise to a 
permissible inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 

16 that the service was obtained by deception. 

18 5. Proof that utility services or electricity services have 
been improperly diverted or that devices belonging to the utility 

20 or electricity service provider and installed for the delivery, 
regulation or measurement of utility services or electricity 

22 services have been interfered with gives rise to a permissible 
inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 that the 

24 person to whom the utility service or electricity service is 
being delivered or diverted knowingly created or caused to be 

26 created the improper diversion or interference with the devices 
of the utility or electricity service provider. 

28 
~his inference does not apply unless the person to whom the 

30 utility service or electricity service is being delivered has 
been furnished the service for at least 30 days. 

32 
f.Ql:. purposes of this subsection, "electricity service" means 

34 electric billing and metering services, as defined in Title 35-A, 
section 3201, subsection 8, and the service of a competitive 

36 electrici ty provider, as defined in Title 35-A, section 3201, 
subsection 5. 

38 

Sec. 43. 17~A MRSA §358, sub-§l, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
40 499, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

~ A person is guilty of theft if: 

A. The person obtains property from anyone or personal 
services from an employee upon agreement, or subject to a 
known legal obligation, to make a specified payment or other 
disposi tion to a 3rd person or to a fund administered by 
that person, whether from that property or its proceeds or 
from that person's own property to be reserved in an 
equivalent or agreed amount, if that person intentionally~ 
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recklessly fails to make the required payment or disposition 
and deals with the property obtained or withheld as that 
~son's own. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E 
crime: or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

(1) The value of the property is more than $10(000. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime L 

( 2) The property stolen is a firearm or an explosive 
device. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 

crime: 

~ The person is armed with a dangerous weapon at the 
time of the offense. Violation of this subparagraph is 
a Class B crime: 

(4) The value of the property is more than $2,000 and 
the person is a payroll processor. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class B crime; 

(5) The value of the property is more than $2,000 but 
not more than $10,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

1QJ The value of the property i~more than $1,000 but 
not more than $2,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime; 

(7) The value of the property is more than $1,000 but 
pot more than $2,000 and the person is a payroll 
processor. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class C 
crime; 

(8) The person is a payroll processor and has 2 prior 
Maine convictions for any combination of the 
following: theft; any violation of section 401 in 
which the crime intended to be committed inside the 
structure is theft; any violation of section 651; any 
violation of section 702, 703 or 708; or attempts 
thereat. Section 9 -A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class B crime; or 

( 9 ) The person has 2 pr ior Maine convictions for any 
combination of the following: theft: any violation of 
section 401 in which the crime intended to be committed 
inside the structure is theft; any violation of section 
651; any violation of section 702, 703 or 708: or 
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attempts thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 44. 17·A MRSA §358, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
6 499, §1, is amended to read: 

8 3. As Proof that a person is an officer or employee of the 
government or of a financial institution is-f'-£€sy.fRea gives rise 

10 to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence L 

Rule 303 that the person: 
12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

A. '±e-.M:ReW Knows of any legal obligation relevant to Ris 
the person's liability under this section; and 

B. '±e--Bave--aeal~ Dealt with the property 
person's own if Be the person fails to payor 
lawful demand, or if an audit reveals a 
falsification of Ris the person's accounts. 

Sec. 45. 17·A MRSA §358, sub·§4 is enacted to read: 

as Bis th~ 

account upon 
shortage or 

4. "Payroll processor" has the same meaning as in Title 10, 
24 section 1495. 

26 Sec. 46. 17·A MRSA §359, sub·§l, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

499, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

1. A person is guilty of theft if: 

A. The person receives, retains or disposes of the property 
of another knowing that it has been stolen, or believing 
that it has probably been stolen, with the intent to deprive 
the owner of the property. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class E crime; or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

( 1) The value of the property is more than $10 rOOD. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(2) The property stolen is a firearm or an explosive 
device. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

13) The person is armed with a dangerous weapon at the 
time of the offense. Violation of this subparagraph is 
a Class B crim~ 
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(4) The value of the property is more than $2,000 but 
not more than $10,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

i5) The value of the property is more than $1,000 but 
not more than $2,000. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class D crime; or. 

(6) The person has 2 prior Maine convictions for any 
combination of the following: theft; any violation of 
section 401 in which the crime intended to be committed 
inside the structure is theft; any violation of section 
651; any violation of section 702, 703 or 708; or 
attempts thereat. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class C crime. 

18 Sec. 47. 17-A MRSA §360, sub-§L as amended by PL 1999, c. 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 
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36 

38 
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46 

48 

50 

262, §1, is further amended to read: 

1. A person is guilty of theft if: 

A. Knowing that Re the perso~ does not have the consent of 
the owner, Re the person takes, operates or exercises 
control over a vehicle, or, knowing that a vehicle has been 
so wrongfully obtained, Re the person rides in SHeR .the 
vehicle; 

B. Having custody of a vehicle pursuant to an agreement 
between R~m6e;!,£' the person and the owner sReFee£' of the 
vehicle whereby SRe--aeseF the person or another is to 
perform for compensation a specific service for the owner 
involving the maintenance, repair or use of sHeR the 
vehicle, Re the person intentionally uses or operates the 
same, without the consent of the owner, for R~S the person's 
own purposes in a manner constituting a gross deviation from 
the agreed purpose; or 

C. Having custody of property pursuant to a rental or lease 
agreement with the owner sReFeeE of the property or a 
borrower's agreement with a library or museum whereby sHeR 
the property is to be returned to the owner at a specified 
time and place, the person knowingly fails to comply with 
the agreed terms concerning return of such property without 
the consent of the owner, for so lengthy a period beyond the 
specified time for return as to render the retention or 
possession or other failure to return a gross deviation from 
the agreement. For purposes of this paragraph, a-~Fess 

QeyiasieB-may--be--p-~s-1ifI\e-G.-wReB proof that the person fails 
to return the property within 5 days of receiving a written 
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demand from the owner, mailed by certified or registered 
mail or delivered by hand after the expiration of the rental 
period to the most current address known to the owner, gives 
rise to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules of 
Evidence, Rule 303 of a gross deviation from the agreement. 

Sec. 48. 17-A MRSA §360, sub-§3. as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
8 499, §1, is amended to read: 

10 3. It is a defense to a prosecution under this section that 
the aet;e!' person reasonably believed that the owner would have 

12 consented to ais the person's conduct had ae the owner known of 
it. 

14 
Sec. 49. 17-A MRSA §360, sub-§4 is enacted to read: 

16 
4. Violation of this section is a Class D crime. 

18 
Sec. 50. 17·A MRSA §361, as amended by PL 1977, c. 671, §25, 

20 is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

22 §361. Affipmative defense of claim of right 

24 It is an affirmative defense to prosecution under this 
chapter that the defendant acted in good faith under a claim of 

26 right to property or services involved, including, in cases of 
theft of a trade secret, that the defendant rightfully knew the 

28 trade secret or that it was available to the defendant from a 
source other than the owner of the trade secret. 

30 
Sec. 51. 17-A MRSA §361-A is enacted to read: 

32 
§361-A. Pepmissible inferences against accused 

34 
1. Proof that the defendant was in exclusive possession of 

36 property that had recently been taken under circumstances 
constituting a violation of this chapter, section 405 or of 

38 chapter 27 gives rise to a permissible inference under the Maine 
Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 that the defendant is guilty of the 

40 theft or robbery of the property, as the case may be, and proof 
that the theft or robbery occurred under circumstances 

42 constituting a violation of section 401 also gives rise to a 
permissible inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 

44 that the defendant in exclusive possession of property recently 
so taken is guilty of the burglary. 

46 
2. Proof that the defendant concealed unpurchased proper~ 

48 stored, offered or exposed for sale while the defendant was still 
on the premises of the place where it was stored, offered or 

50 exposed or in a parking lot or public or private way immediately 
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adjacent thereto gives rise to a permissible inference under the 
2 Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 that the defendant obtained or 

exercised unauthorized control over the property with the intent 
4 to deprive the owner thereof. 

6 

Sec. 52. 17·A MRSA §362, as amended by PL 1997, c. 495, §2, 
8 is repealed. 

10 Sec. 53. 17·A MRSA §401, sub-§l, as amended by PL 1977, c. 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

510, §50, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

1. A person is guilty of burglary if: 

A. The person enters or surreptitiously remains in a 
structure knowing that that person is not licensed or 
privileged to do so, with the intent to commit a crime 
therein. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

(1) The person is armed with a firearm, or knows that 
an accomplice is so armed. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class A crime; 

(2) The person intentionally or recklessly inflicts or 
attempts to inflict bodily injury on anyone during the 
commission of the burglary or an attempt to commit the 
burglary or in immediate flight after the commission~ 
attempt. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

~The person is armed with a dangerous weapon other 
than a firearm or knows that an accomplice is so 
armed. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

(4) The violation is against a structure that is a 
dwelling place. Violation of this subparagraph is a 
Class B crime; or 

(5) At the time of the burglary, the person has 2 or 
more prior Class A, B or C convictions for any 
combination of theft; any violation of this section or 
section 651, 702 or 703; or attempts to commit any of 
those crimes. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of 
this subparagraph is a Class B crime. 
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Sec. 54. 17-A MRSA §401, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1997, c. 
2 477, §1, is repealed. 

4 Sec. 55. 17-A MRSA §401, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1985, c. 
282, §4, is further amended to read: 

6 
3. A person may be convicted both of burglary and of the 

8 crime wai-eh-ae that the person committed or attempted to commit 
after entering or remaining in the structure, but sentencing for 

10 both crimes saa~~-ae is governed by section 1256. 

12 Sec. 56. 17-A MRSA §402. sub-§l. as amended by PL 1995, c. 
529, §1, is further amended to read: 

14 
1. A person is guilty of criminal trespass if, knowing that 

16 that person is not licensed or privileged to do so, that person: 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

A. Enters any dwelling place. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class D crime; 

B. Enters any structure that is locked or barred-,-
Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime; 

C. Enters any place from which that person may lawfully be 
excluded and that is posted in accordance with subsection 4 
or in a manner reasonably likely to come to the attention of 
intruders or that is fenced or otherwise enclosed in a 
manner designed to exclude intruders. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class E crime; 

D. Remains in any place in defiance of a lawful order to 
leave that was personally communicated to that person by the 
owner or another authorized person~. __ ~V~~~·o~l~a~t~i~o~n~~o~f~~t~h~i~s 
paragraph is a Class E crime; 

E. Enters any place in defiance of a lawful order not to 
enter that was personally communicated to that person by the 
owner or another authorized person. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class E crime; or 

F. Enters or remains in a cemetery or burial ground at any 
time between 1/2 hour after. sunset and 1/2 hour before 
sunrise the following day, unless that person enters or 
remains during hours in which visitors are permitted to 
enter or remain by municipal ordinance or, in the case of a 
privately owned and operated cemetery, by posting. Violation 
Qf this paragraph is a Class E crime. 

Sec. 57. 17·A MRSA §402, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1989, c. 
50 793, is repealed. 

Page 36~LR0300(1) 



2 Sec. 58. 17 ~A MRSA §402, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1999, c. 
115, §1, is further amended by amending the first paragraph to 

4 read: 

6 4. For the purposes of subsection 1, paragraph C, property 
is posted if it is marked with signs or paint in compliance with 

8 this subsection. Aay Proof that any posted sign or paint marking 
is actually seen by an intruder :is-f>i:"~-t-G--:ee gives rise to 

10 permissible inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 
that such posted sign or paint marking is posted in a manner 

12 reasonably likely to come to the attention of intruders. 

14 Sec. 59. 17-A MRSA §402-A, sub-§I, ~B, as enacted by PL 1999, 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

c. 434, §1, is amended to read: 

B. At the time of the offense, has 2 prior convictions for 
burglary in a dwelling place or criminal trespass in a 
dwelling place. ~9t-~~~--G-~-~a:is-~~~--~-aa~es 

9 € - -t.11-e- ¥ -i~- -GGn-V'-i-G-t:-i-Gn&--m~ So 1; - p£ e € ea e--~.fl..e- -GOfAfA-:i-&&-i,{m. --e-:&. - ~ae 
9€€ease-by-~~~-~-~~-yeatST--~11-e-~~~--a-e9avie~:i9B 

is-~--t.-e--~-~.fl..e--aa~e-~~-£e£-t.e£€e--~&--i~--eveB 

~a9y~a-~£-~~-wa&-~akeBT--~.fl..e-~~-9~-a-~~~-G-~-a 

Ft:i9F--~~e££-e---i~-~~--~9--be--~~-~~~--~~--~ae 

e9mFla:in6T-~~~~~~--~iGt~-9t-~~--f-G-r~~-eaaF~iB~ 

iBS 6FymeB6 T - -aG-t,.w~t,.a..&t,.a.:a4~B<J - -t.-he- - -\:I:£e- -9 € - -t,.ae.-~-d&- - .!.'-e£- -e t 
a:e9Y~!.!--G-F---t.11e--eq~.i-.... aleB~T Section 9-A governs the use of 
prior convictions when determining a sentence. 

30 Sec. 60. 17-A MRSA §403, sub-§I, ~~A and B, as enacted by PL 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

1997, c. 372, §1, are amended to read: 

A. Possesses or makes any tool, implement, instrument or 
other article that is adapted, designed or commonly used for 
advancing or facilitating crimes involving unlawful entry 
into property or crimes involving forcible breaking of safes 
or other containers or depositories of property, including, 
but not limited to, an electronic device used as a code 
grabber or a master key designed to fit more than one lock, 
with intent to use such tool, implement, instrument or other 
article to commit any such criminal offense. Violation of 
tbis paragraph is a Class E crime; or 

B. Transfers or possesses with the intent to transfer any 
device described in paragraph A that that person knows is 
designed or primarily useful for the commission of a crime 
described in paragraph A. Violati~ this paragraph is a 
Class D crime. 
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Sec. 61. 17·A MRSA §403, sub·§2, as repealed and replaced by 
2 PL 1997, c. 372, §l, is repealed. 

4 Sec. 62. 17·A MRSA §404, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
499, §1, is amended to read: 

6 
z. Ypea-EHieet Proof that the defendant was the registered 

8 owner of the vehicler--i-t:---sha-l-l--£>€--pFesblRlea gives rise to a 
permissible inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 

10 that he the defendant was the person who permitted the vehicle to 
enter or remain on the property. 

12 
Sec. 63. 17·A MRSA §454, as amended by PL 1989, c. 878, Pt. 

14 B, §16, is further amended to read: 

l~ Sa~a. ~ampering with a witness, in~oumaDt, juror or victim 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

1. A person is 
informant eF-vie~iRl if, 
defined in section 451, 
criminal investigation 
peFsea the actor: 

guilty of tampering with a witnessr or 
believing that an official proceeding, as 
subsection 5, paragraph A, or an official 
is pending or will be instituted, t;hat; 

A. Induces or otherwise causes, or attempts to induce or 
cause, a witnessr or informant eF-viet;iRl: 

(1) To testify or inform falsely; or 

( 2 ) To withhold any testimony, information or 
evidencef..!... 

Violation of this paragraph ~s a Class C crime; 

B. Uses force, violence or intimidation, or 
offers or gives any pecuniary benefit with the 
induce a witnessr o~ informant 9F-viet;iRl: 

promises, 
intent to 

(1) To withhold any testimony, information or evidence; 

(2) To refrain from attending any criminal 
proceeding or criminal investigation; or 

(3) To refrain from attending any other proceeding or 
investigation to which the witness r or informant 9F 
viet;iRl has been summoned by legal processf-9F..!... 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime: or 

C. Solicits, 
benefit for 

accepts or agrees to accept any pecuniary 
a9in~--any--9£--t;he--t;Rin~s ~mmitting an act 
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2 

4 

specified in paragraph A, subparagraph 
B, subparagraph (1), (2) or (3). 
paragraph is a Class C crime. 

( 1), or in 
Violation 

paragraph 
of this 

I-A. A person is guilty of tampering with a juror r if ~aa~ 
6 FeFsea-~~~--&Y-~-~r-a-~~-wae-~~-a-j~~B~-~--aay 

etae~-pe~£~£-~~-~~~-aelie¥es-~~-~-a-Fe£~~~eR-~~-~&~~a&~-a 

8 ~~~e~-aRa-~he-~~~-~~~it~-~-~~~~~~~~~-iafl~eaeia~-~ae 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

j~~e~-ia-~ae-Fe~fe~maaee-ef-tae-~~~eF~s-a~~YT the actor: 

A. Contacts by any means a person who is a juror or any 
~~erson that the actor believes is in a position to 
influence a juror and the actor does so with the intention 
of influencing the juror in the~rformance of the juror's 
duty. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; or 

B. Violates paragraph A and the proceeding the juror is 
involved in is a crimiJlal.-proceeding for murder or a Class A 
crime. Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime. 

I-B. A person is guilty of tampering with a victim ifL 
22 believing that an official proceeding, as defined in section 451, 

subsection 5, paragraph A, or an official criminal investigation 
24 is pending or will be instituted, the actor: 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

A. Induces or otherwise causes, or attempts to induce or 
cause, a vJctim: 

(1) To testify or inform falsely; or 

(2) To withhold testimony, information or evidence. 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

B. Uses force, violence or intimidation, or promises, 
offers or gives pecuniary benefit with the intent to induce 
a victim: 

(1) To withhold testimony, information or evidence; 

(2) To refrain from attending a criminal proceeding or 
criminal investigation; or 

(3) To refrain from attending any other proceeding or 
investigation to which the victim has been summoned by 
legal process. 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; or 
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2 

4 

6 

C. Solicits, accepts or agrees to accept pecuniary benefit 
for committing an act specified in paragraph A, subparagraph 
(1), or in paragraph B, subparagraph (1), (2) or (3). 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime. 

~~--~amp€~~£~-~~~~-wi~a&&&r-iRfe~ffiaRt-~~-~~~--~-&-G±ass 

8 G-e~iffie~--~affipe~iR~-witB-a-vietiffi-is-a-G±ass-8-e~iffieT 

10 4Y---~~wi~h&~&aGi~--~~-~r-~-~£~-ffies£--se~ieQs 

eBa~~e-e£-€ha~~€s-~~-~~~~-~~~~~~r-a-G±ass 

12 A-~~r-taffipe£iR~-~it~-£R€-~~~~-~~--&a~-~~~~-eh&~ea-~--a 

~Q£e~-iRve±vea-iR-tBe-e~iffiiRa±-p~eeeeaiR~s-is-a-Glass-8-e~iffieT 

14 
Sec. 64. 17·A MRSA §502, sub·§2, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

16 499, §l, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

2. A person is guilty of failure to disperse if the person 
knowingly fails 
subsection 1 and: 

to comply with an order made pursuant to 

A. The person is a participant in the course of disorderly 
conduct. Violation of this paragraph is a.Class D crime; or 

B. The person is in the immediate vicinity of the 
disorderly conduct. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
E crime. 

Sec. 65. 17·A MRSA §502, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
30 499, §l, is repealed. 

32 Sec. 66. 17·A MRSA §506-A, sub-§l, as amended by PL 1997, c. 
267, §2 and affected by §3, is repealed and the following enacted 

34 in its place: 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

1. A person is guilty of harassm~t if, without reasonable 
cause: 

A. The person engages in any course of conduct with the 
intent to harass, torment or threaten another person after 
having been forbidden to do so by any sheriff, deputy 
§.herifL constable, police officer or justice of the peace 
or by a court in a----1ll'otecti ve order issued under Title 5 ( 
~tion 4654 or 4655 or Title 19 A, section 4006 or 4007 or, 
if the person is an adult in the custody or under the 
supervision of the Department of Corrections, after having 
been forbidden to engage in such conduct by the Commissioner 
of Correc.tions, the chief administra_tive officer of the 
facility, the correctional administrator for the region or 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

their designees. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E 
crime; or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and, at the time of the 
harassment, the person has 2 or more prior Maine convictions 
for violations of this section in which the victim was the 
same person or a member of that victim's immediate family. 
Section 9-A governs the 
determining a sentence. 
Class C crime. 

use of prior convictions when 
Violation of this paragraph i~ 

12 Sec. 67. 17-A MRSA §506-A, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1993, c. 
475, §5, is repealed. 

14 
Sec. 68. 17-A MRSA §553, sub-§l, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

16 499, §1, is amended to read: 

18 1. A person is guilty of abandonment of a child if, being a 
parent, ~QaFaaR guardian or other person legally charged with the 

20 long-term care and custody of a child under tae-~-ef 14 ~ 
of age, or a person to whom SQ8R the long-term care and custody 

22 of a child under 14 years of age has been expressly delegatedr-Re 
leaves-tae-eRila-iR-aRy-plaee-wita-tae-iRteRt-te-abaRaeR-RimT~ 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

A. The person leaves the_ child in a place with the intent 
to abandon the child. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class D crime; or 

B. The person leaves the child who is less t~h~a~n~~6~y~e~a~rws~=o=f 

age in a place with the intent to abandon the child. 
Yiolation of this paragraph is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 69. 17-A MRSA §553, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1995, c. 
34 694, Pt. C, §2 and affected by Pt. E, §2, is repealed. 

36 Sec. 70. 17-A MRSA §556, sub-§l. as amended by PL 1989, c. 
401, Pt. A, §7, is repealed and the following enacted in its 

38 place: 

40 1. A person is guilty of incest if the person is at least 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

18 years of age and: 

A. Engages in sexual intercoursf; with another person who 
the~tor knows is related to the actor within the 2nd 
degree of consanguinity. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class D crime; or 

B. Violates paragraph A and, at the time of the incest, the 
~son has 2 or more prior Maine convictions for violations 
of this section. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
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2 

4 

convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class C crime. 

Sec.71. 17·A MRSA §556, sub·§l.C is enacted to read: 

6 1-C. As used in this section, "related to the actor within 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

the 2nd degree of consanguinity" has the following meanings. 

A. When the actor is a woman, it means the other person is 
her father, grandfather, son, grandson, brother, brother's 
son, sister's son, father's brother or mother's brother. 

B. When this actor is a man, it means the other person is 
his mother, grandmother, daughter, granddaughter, sister, 
brother's daughter, sister's daughter, father's sister or 
mother's sister. 

18 Sec. 72. 17·A MRSA §556, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1993, c. 
451, §3, is repealed. 

20 
Sec. 73. 17-A MRSA §651, sub-§l, as repealed and replaced by 

22 PL 1975, c. 740, §73, is amended to read: 

24 1. A person is guilty of robbery if he the person commits 
or attempts to commit theft and at the time of his the person's 

26 actions: 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

A. He 
another. 

The actor recklessly inflicts bodily injury 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

on 

B. He The actor threatens to use force against any person 
present with the intent~ 

(1) te To prevent or overcome resistance to the taking 
of the property, or to the retention of the property 
immediately after the taking; or 

(2) te To compel the person in control of the property 
to give it up or to engage in other conduct whish that 
aids in the taking or carrying away of the propertYf~ 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

C. He The actor uses phys ical force on another with the 
intent enWlle!'atea specified in paragraph B, sQ9~a!'a'iJl'a~hs 

subparagraph (1) or (2)r. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class A crime; 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

D. He The actor intentionally inflicts or attempts to 
inflict bodily injury on another. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class A crime; or 

E. He-B~-~~l~~-~-ai&-kB9wJea~e The actor is armed 
with a dangerous weapon in the course of a robbery as 
defined in paragraphs A through D or knows that the 
accomplice is so armed. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class A crime. 

Sec. 74. 17·A MRSA §651, sub·§2, as repealed and replaced by 
12 PL 1975, c. 740, §73, is repealed. 

14 Sec. 75. 17·A MRSA §703, sub-§l, as amended by PL 1975, c. 
740, §77, is further amended to read: 

16 
1. A person is guilty of forgery if, with the intent to 

18 defraud or deceive another person or governmentr-ae: 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

A. ~aJseJy The person falsely makes, completes, endorses or 
alters a written instrument, or knowingly utters or 
possesses such an instrument. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class D crime; 9F 

A-I. The person violates paragraph A and: 

B. 
or 

(1) The face value of the written instrument or the 
aggregate value of the instruments is more than 
$10,000. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

(2) The face value of the written instrument or the 
aggregate value of the instruments is more than $2,000 
~ not more than $10,000. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class C crime; or 

iJJ At the time of the forgery, the person has 2 prior 
convictions for any combination of the following: 
theft; violation or attempted violation of this 
section; any violation or attempted violation of 
section 401 if the intended crime within the structure 
is theft; any violation or attempted violation of 
section 651; or any violation or attempted violation of 
section 702 or 708. Section 9-A governs the use of 
prior convictions when determining a sentence. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class C crime; 

Ga~ses The person causes another, 
execute a written instrument, 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

instrument. Violation~th~aragraph is a Class D crime: 
or 

B-1. The person violates paragraph Band: 

(1) The 
aggregate 
$10,000. 
crime: 

face value of the written instrument or the 
value of the instruments is more than 

Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 

{2} The face value of the written instrument or the 
aggregate value of the instruments is more than $2,000 
but not more than $10,000. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class C crime: or 

(3) At the time of the forgery, the person has 2 prior 
convictions for any combination of the following: 
theft; violation or attempted violation of this 
section: any violation or attempted violation of 
section 4~ if the intended crime within the structure 
is theft; any violation or attem£ted violation of 
sectio~lL or any violation or attempted violation of 
section 702 or 708. Section 9-A governs the use of 
~r convictions when determining a sentence. 
Violation of this subp~raph is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 76. 17~A MRSA §703. sub~§2, as amended by PL 1995, c. 
28 224, §6, is repealed. 

30 Sec. 77. 17~A MRSA §708, sub~§1. as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
499, §1, is amended to read: 

32 
1. A person is guilty of negotiating a worthless instrument 

34 if :ae--i-a-t.€-&t.-i-€Hla-l-l.y--i&s-ue-s--e-l'--ne~et:iat:e6--a-~t;..i-ab-l-&-i:BstF1:lmeBt 

*RewiR~-t:aat-iE-wi:**-ReE-ge-:aeBerea-gy-~:ae-ma*eF-eF-aFaweeT~ 
36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

A. The person intentionally issues or negotiates a 
negotiable instrument knowing that it will not be honored by 
the maker or drawee. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
E crime; or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and: 

ilL The face value of the written instrument or the 
aggregate value of the instruments is more than 
~~ __ Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime: 

ilL The (ace value of. the written instrument or the 
aggregate value of the instrum~nts is more than $2,J2.Q.Q 

Page 44-LR0300(l) 



2 
but not more ~t~h~a~n=-__ $~l~OL,~O~O~O~.~ __ ~V~i~o~l~a~t~i~o~nL-~o~f~~t~h~i~s 
subparagraph is a Class C crimeL 

4 (3) The face value of the negotiable instrument is 
more than $1,000 but not more than $2,000. Violation 

6 of this subparagraph is a Class D crime; or 

8 (4) At the time of negotiating a worthless instrument, 
the person has 2 prior convictions for any combination 

10 of the following: theft; violation or attempted 
violation of this section; any violation or attempted 

12 violation of section 401 if the intended crime within 
the structure is theft; any violation or attempted 

14 violation of section 651; or any violation or attempteo 
violation of section 702 or 708. Section 9-A governs 

16 the use of prior convictions when determining a 
sentence. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class C 

18 crime. 

20 Sec. 78. 17-A MRSA §708, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1995, c. 38, 
§1, is further amended to read: 

22 
2. ~t-~~~-~-FFes~mea Proof of the following gives rise 

24 to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence I 
Rule 303 that the person issuing or negotiating the instrument 

26 knew that it would not be honored ~FeR-FFee'-t~at: 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

A. The drawer had no account with the drawee at the time 
the instrument was negotiated; or 

B. Payment was refused by the drawee for lack of funds upon 
presentment made within the time frame specified in Title 
11, section 3-1304, and the drawer failed to honor the 
drawer's contract wi thin 5 days after actual receipt of a 
notice of dishonor, as defined in Title 11, section 3-1503, 
provided that this time limit is tolled during one 
subsequent representment of the negotiable instrument. 

Sec. 79. 17-A MRSA §708, sub-§2-A, "A and B, as enacted by PL 
40 1997, c. 253, §l, are amended to read: 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

A. It-J£-~~~~-tae-Fe~6eR-~-~~r-Re~etiatea 

t~e-4~~~-aaG-RB-~--wit~-~~-GraW&e-~~-~~-time 

t~e-JR£~£~meR~-~-~~~-a~~tia~-i' Proof that there 
is a purported stamp or writing of the drawee, payor bank or 
presenting bank on or accompanying the instrument that 
states "no account," "account closed" or some other 
terminology indicat.ing that. t.he instrument was not honored 
because no account existed gjves rise to a permissible 
inference under _ the Maine Rules of Evidence-L- Rule 303 that 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

the pe r s on who i,-,s"-,s",-u=e-",d,--"-o-"-r~n."-",e.."g,-"o,-,t",i"-,a",t",-",e-",d,----",t-,,h,,,e,---,,,i-,,,n..,,s,-,t""r ... um=,-,,,,,e,,,,n...,t=--.,,.,h=a,,,,s,,--,,,,n=o 
account with the drawee at the time the instrument was 
issued or negotiated. 

B. ±~-±~-~~~~~-~ae-pe~6ea-~-~~~-ae~e~ia~ee 

~ae-4a6~~Qmea~-£a4-±~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~-a~-~ae 

time-~~-inGt~~-was-~~b~eQ-~--~&~&~-4~ Proof that 
there is a purported stamp or writing of the drawee, payor 
bank or presenting bank on or accompanying the instrument 
that states "insufficient funds," "NSF" or some other 
terminology indicating that the instrument was not honored 
due to lack of funds gives rise to a permissible inference 
under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 303 that the person 
who issued or negotiated the instrument had insufficient 
funds with the drawee at the time the instrument was issued 
or negotiated. 

18 Sec. 80. 17-A MRSA §708, sub-§3-A, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 
198, §1, is amended to read: 

20 
3-A. Amounts of face value of negotiable instruments 

22 involved in violations of this section committed pursuant to one 
scheme or course of conduct, whether the instruments were issued 

24 or negotiated to the same person or several persons, may be 
aggregated to charge a single violation of this section of 

26 appropriate class. Subject to the requirement that the conduct 
of the defense saall may not be prejudiced by lack of fair notice 

28 or by surprise, the court may at any time order that a single 
aggregated count be considered as separate violations of this 

30 section. Ne An aggregated count of violations of this section 
may not be deemed duplicitous because of such an order and no 

32 election may be required. Prosecution may be brought in any 
venue in which one of the violations of this section waiea that 

34 have been aggregated was committed. 

36 Sec. 81. 17 -A MRSA §708, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1995, c. 
224, §7, is repealed. 

38 
Sec. 82. 17-A MRSA §752-B. sub-§I, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 

40 446, §2, is amended to read: 

42 1. A person is guilty of unlawful interference with a law 

44 

46 

48 

enforcement dog if ~aat the person intentionally or knowingly: 

A. Kills, mutilates or permanently disables any dog waiea 
that the person knows or reasonably should have known is 
certified for law enforcement use. violation of this 
paragraph is a Class C crime; or 
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4 

6 

B. Torments, beats, strikes, injures, temporarily disables 
or otherwise mistreats any dog wa,i,ea that ~ person knows 
or reasonably should have known is certified for law 
enforcement use. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D 
crime. 

Sec. 83. 17-A MRSA §752-B, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 
8 446, §2, is repealed. 

10 Sec. 84. 17-A MRSA §753, sub-§l, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
499, §1, is repealed. 

12 
Sec. 85. 17-A MRS A §753, sub-§l-A is enacted to read: 

14 
I-A. A person is guilty of hindering apprehension or 

16 prosecution if: 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

A. With the intent to hinder, prevent or delay the 
discovery, apprehension, prosecution, conviction or 
punishment of another person for the commission of a crime 
the person: 

(1) Harbors or conceals the other person; 

(2) Provides or aids in providing a dangerous weapon, 
transportation, disguise or other means of avoidin~ 

discovery or_apprehension; 

(3) Conceals, alters or destroys any physical evidence 
that might aid in the discovery, apprehension or 
conviction of the other person; 

(4) Warns the other person of impending discovery or 
apprehension, except that this subsection does not 
apply to a warning given in connection with an effort 
to bring another into compliance with the law; 

(5) Obstructs by force, intimidation or deception 
anyone from performing c;m act that might aid in the 
discovery, apprehension, prosecution or conviction of 
the other person; or 

(6) Aids the other person to safeguard the proceeds of 
or to profit from such a crime: and 

B. One of the following occurs: 

(1) The person knew of the conduct of the other person 
that has in fact resulted in the charge of murder or a 
Class A crime or that has in fact rendered the other 
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10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

~on liable to such a charge. 
subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

Violation of this 

(2) The conduct of the other person has in fact 
resulted in the charge of murder or a Class A crime or 
has in fact rendered the other person liable to such a 
charge. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class C 
crime: 

( 3) The other person is charged or is liable to be 
charged with a Class B crime. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class C crime; 

( 4) The other person is charged or is liable to be 
charged with a Class C crime. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class D crime; or 

(5) The other person is charged or is liable to be 
charged with a Class D or E crime. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class E crime. 

Sec. 86. 17·A MRS A §753, sub-§2, as repealed and replaced by 
24 PL 1977, c. 510, §60, is repealed. 

26 Sec. 87. 17·A MRSA §753, sub.§2.A, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 
317, §23, is amended to read: 

28 
2-A. Hindering apprehension or prosecution when the other 

30 person has committed a crime against another jurisdiction sRal;!' 
Be ~ graded as in subsection 6 ~. For purposes of this 

32 subsection, the classification of the crime of the other 
jurisdiction sRall--Be is determined according to the formula 

34 contained in section 4-A, subsection 3 r as if it were a crime of 
this jurisdiction outside this Code. 

36 
Sec. 88. 17·A MRSA §753, sub·§3, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 

38 510, §61, is amended to read: 

40 3. As used in subsection 1, "crime" includes juvenile 
offenses. The sentencing class for hindering the apprehension or 

42 prosecution of a juvenile sRa±±--Be is determined in the same 
manner as if the juvenile were a person 18 years of age or eve~t 

44 older, provided that if the offense committed by the juvenile 
would not have been a crime if committed by a person 18 years of 

46 age or eveF older, hindering a~~~eBsieB apprehension or 
prosecution is a Class E crime. 

48 
Sec. 89. 17·A MRSA §754, sub·§§l and 2, as repealed and 

50 replaced by PL 1977, c. 510, §62, are amended to read: 
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1. A person is guilty of obstructing criminal prosecution 
2 if: 

4 A. We The person uses force, violence or intimidation, or 
he the person promises, offers or gives any pecuniary 

6 benefit to another, with the intent to induce the other: 

8 (1) To refrain from initiating a criminal prosecution 
or juvenile proceeding; or 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

(2) To refrain from continuing with a 
prosecution or juvenile proceeding whi€h--he 
other person has initiated; or 

criminal 
that the 

B. We The person solicits, accepts or agrees to accept any 
pecuniary benefit in consideration of his doing any of the 
things specified in this subsection. 

2. This section shall does not apply to conduct authorized 
20 by Title 15, section 891. 

22 Sec. 90. 17-A MRSA §755, sub-§l, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
499, §l, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

24 
1. A person is guilty of escape if without official 

26 permission the person intentionally: 

28 

30 

32 

A. Leaves official custody or intentionally fails to return 
to official custody following temporary leave granted for a 
specific purpose or a limited period. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class C crime; or 

B. Violates paragraph A and at the time of the escape the 
34 person uses physical force against another person, threatens 

to use physical force or is armed with a dangerous weapon. 
36 Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime. 

38 Sec. 91. 17-A MRSA §755, sub-§l-A, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

821, §l, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

1-A, A person is guilty of escape from intensive 
supervl.sl.on imposed pursuant to chapter 52 if without official 
permission the person intentionally: 

A. Fails to appear for work, for school Qr for a meeting 
with the person' s Intensive Supervision Program officer or 
otherwise intentionally violates a curfew, time or travel 
restriction. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C 
crime: or 
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B. Violates ~q:[Sll1-h A and at the time of the escape the 
2 person uses physical force against another person, threatens 

to use physical force or is armed with a dangerous weapon. 
4 Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime. 

6 Sec. 92. 17-A MRSA §755, sub-§l.B, as enacted by PL 1991, c. 
845, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

8 

I B. A person is guilty of escape from supervised community 
10 confinement granted pursuant to Title 34-A, section 3036-A if 

without official permission the person intentionally: 
12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

A. Fails to appear for work, for school or for a meeting 
with that person's supervising officer or intentionally 
fails to return to the correctional facility from which 
transfer was made upon the direction of the Commissioner of 
Corrections or otherwise intentionally violates a curfew, 
residence, time or travel restriction. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class C crime; or 

B. Violates paragraph A and at the time of the escape the 
~son uses physical force against another person, threatens 
to use physical force or is armed with a dangerous weapon. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime~ 

26 Sec. 93. 17·A MRSA §755, sub.§l·C, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 
440, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

28 
I--C. A person is guilty of escape from furlough or other 

30 rehabilitative progr.am authorized under Title .--li.-A, section 3035 
if the person intentional~ 

32 

34 

36 

A. Goes to a location other than that permitted by the 
terms of the leave. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
D crime; or 

B. Violates paragraph A and at the time of the escape the 
38 person uses physical force against another p~n, threaten~ 

to use physical force or is armed with a dangerous weapon. 
40 Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime. 

42 Sec. 94. 17-A MRS A §755, sub-§l·D is enacted to read: 

44 I-D. A person is guilty of escape during transport if the 
person escapes from arrest or esca~from custody while being 

46 ~nsported to a jail, police station or any other facility 
enumerated in subsection 3 pursuant to an arrest, unless at the 

48 time of ~scape the -E-erson uses physical force against anothll 
person, threatens to use physical force or is armed with a 
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dangerous weapon. Violation of this subsection is a Class D 
2 crime. 

4 
Sec. 95. 17·A MRSA §755, sub.§3-A, as amended by PL 1991, c. 

6 845, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

3-A. The following provisions govern prosecution for escape. 

A. Pros~ution for escape or attempted escape from any 
institution included in subsection 3 must be in the county 
in which the institution is located. 

B. Prosecution for escape or attempted escape of a person 
who has been transferred from one institution to another 
must be in the county in which the institution the person 
was either transferred from or transferred to is located. 

C. Prosecution (or an escape or attempted escape for 
failure to return to official custody following temporary 
leave granted for a specific purpose or a limited period 
must be in the county in which the institution from which 
the leave was granted is located or in any county~ which 
leave was granted. 

D. ProseQJ!tion for escape or 
intensive supervision must be in 
escape or attempted escape occurred. 

attempted 
the county 

escape from 
in which the 

E. Prosecution for ~ca~ or attempted escape from 
supervised community confinement must be in the county in 
which the institution from which the transfer to supervised 
community confinement was granted is located or in any 
county to which the transfer to supervised community 
confinement was granted. 

Notwithstanding other provisions of this section, in all cases of 
38 escape, prosecution may be in the county or division in which thS1 

~n who has escaped was apprehended. 
40 

Sec. 96. 17·A MRSA §755, sub-&4. as amended by PL 1993, c. 
42 440, §2, is repealed. 

44 Sec. 97. 17·A MRSA §756, sub-§l, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
499, §l, is amended to read: 

46 
1. A person is guilty of aiding escape if, with the intent 

48 to aid aay another person to violate section 755: 
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4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

, 

A. We--€~Hi ... ei'S ~actor conveys or attempts to convey to 
s",eH the other personT any contraband. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class C crime; 

A-I. The actor conveys or attempts to convey to the other 
person contraband that includes a dangerous weapon. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

B. We-.£-H-£ii4saes The actor furnishes plans, information or 
other assistance to s",eH the other person-,-. __ V"-~,,,-· o""-=-l-",a-",t,*i-""o",n~,,,,-o-=-f 
this paragraph is a Class C crime; or 

C. :8eia~--a--pe-£-6-€J-fl--WHeSe The actor whose official duties 
include maintaining persons in official custody, as defined 
in section 755, subsection 3, He permits such violation~ or 
an attempt at such violation. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class C crime. 

Sec. 98. 17-A MRSA §756, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
20 499, §1, is repealed. 

22 Sec. 99. 17-A MRSA §853-A, sub-§l, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 
499, §1, is amended to read: 

24 
1. A person is guilty of engaging in prostitution if He 

26 ea~a~es-iB-FFesBiB"'BieB-as-ae~iBea-ia-seeBiea-g§lT~ 

28 A. The person engages in prostitution as defined in section 
851. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime, except 

30 that the sentencing alternative may include only the 
penalties provided in section 1301; or 

32 
B. The person violates paragraph A and, at the time of the 

34 offense, the person has one prior conviction for engaging in 
prostitution. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 

36 convictions when determining a sentence, except that, for 
the purposes of this paragraph, the date of the prior 

38 conviction may not precede the commission of the offense by 
more than 2 years. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D 

40 crime. 

42 Sec. 100. 17-A MRSA §853-A, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1987, c. 
361, §2, is repealed. 

44 
Sec. 101. 17-A MRS A §853-A, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 

46 431, §2, is repealed. 

48 Sec. 102. 17-A MRS A §853-B, sub-§I, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 
611, §2, is amended to read: 

50 
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1. A person is guilty of engaging a prostitute if Be 
2 eR~a~es--~--~~&~~~~~--wi£aiR--~~--meaBiB~--~--~~--g91T 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

s~BseetieR-l-AT~ 

A. The person engages a prostitute within the meaning of 
section 851. subsection I-A. Violation of this paragraph is 
a Class E crime. except that the sentencing alternative may 
include only the penalties provided in section 1301: or 

B. The person violates paragraph A and, at the time of the 
offense, the person has one prior conviction for engaging a 
prostitute. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence, except that. for 
the purposes of this paragraph, the date of the prior 
conviction may not precede the commission of the offens~ by 
more than 2 years. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D 
crime. 

Sec. 103. 17·A MRS A §853.B, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1981. c. 
20 611, §2, is repealed. 

22 Sec. 104. 17·A MRS A §853.B, sub.§3, as enac ted by PL 1989, c. 
431, §3, is repealed. 

24 
Sec. 105. 17·A MRSA §854, sub·§l, as amended by PL 1995, c. 

26 72. §2, is further amended to read: 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

1. A person is guilty of indecent conduct if: 

A. In a public place: 

(1) The actor engages in a sexual act, as defined in 
section 251. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class 
E crime; eE 

(2) The actor knowingly exposes the actor's genitals 
under circumstances that T in fact T are likely to cause 
affront or alarm. Violation of this subparagraph is a 
Class E crime; 

(3) The actor violates sub~graph (1) and the actor 
has 2 or more prior convictions for violation of this 
section or section 256. Section 9-A governs the use of 
prior convictions when determining a sentence. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class D crime; or 

(4) The actor violates subparagraph (2) and the actor 
has 2 or more prior convictions for violation of this 
section or section 256. Section 9-A governs the use of 
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10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

prior convictions when determining a sentence. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class D crime; 

B. In a private place, the actor exposes the 
geni tal s with the' iat;eat;iea Jnt~ that the actor 
from a public place or from another private 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime; e~ 

actor's 
be seen 

place,.!.. 

C. In a private place, the actor exposes the actor's 
genitals with the iat;ea~iea intent that the actor be seen by 
another person in that private place under circumstances 
that the actor knows are likely to cause affront or alarm. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime; 

D. The actor violates paragraph B and the actor has 2 or 
more prior convictions for violation of this section or 
section 256. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class D crime; or 

E. The actor violates paragraph C and the actor has 2 or 
more prior convictions for violation of this section or 
~on 256. Section 9-A governs the use of prior 
convictions when determining a sentence. Violation of this 
paragraph is a Class D crime. 

Sec. 106. 17·A MRSA §854, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1997, c. 
28 256, §l, is repealed. 

30 Sec. 107. 17·A MRSA §905-A, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 
190, §3, is amended to read: 

32 
3. YFea--¥~ef Proof of actual or constructive notice of 

34 cance11ationT--..,i-t----i-s---FFes~lfIea gives rise to a permissible 
inference under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 3Q3 that a the 

36 person who presented a ~ canceled credit or debit card knew it 
had been canceled. 

38 
Sec. 108. 17·A MRSA §907, sub-§l, as amended by PL 1997, c. 

40 372, §2, is further amended to read: 

42 1. A person is guilty of possession or transfer of theft 

44 

46 

48 

devices if ~hat;-Fe~sen: 

A. Pessesses The person possesses or makes any device, 
instrument, apparatus or other article that is designed or 
primarily useful for advancing or facilitQting the 
commission of theft, with the intent to use such device, 
instrument, apparatus or other article to commit any such 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

criminal offense. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E 
crime; or 

B. ±FaasEeFs The person transfers or possesses with the 
intent to transfer any device described in paragraph A that 
the person knows is designed or primarily useful for the 
commission of theft. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
D crime. 

10 Sec. 109. 17-A MRSA §907, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1997, c. 
372, §2, is repealed. 

12 
Sec. 110. 17-A MRSA §908, sub-§I, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 

14 681, §l, is amended to read: 

16 1. A home repair seller is guilty of home repair fraud if 
t:aat: the seller knowingly enters into an agreement or contract, 

18 written or oral, with any person for home repair services and the 
seller, at the time of entering into that agreement or contract: 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

A. Intentionally misrepresents a material fact relating to 
the terms of the agreement or contract or misrepresents a 
preexisting or existing condition of any portion of the 
property that is the subject of the home repair services-,­
Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

B. Intentionally creates or reinforces an impression 
relating to the terms of the agreement or contract that is 
false and that the seller does not believe to be true or 
fails to correct such an impression that the seller had 
previously created or reinforced. Violation of this 
paragraph is a~ss D crime; 

C. Intentionally promises performance under the terms of 
the agreement or contract that the seller does not intend to 
perform or that the seller knows will not be performed-,­
Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

D. Intentionally uses or employs deception, false pretense 
or false promise in securing the agreement or contract-,­
Violation of this_ paragraph is a Class D crime; SF 

E. Knows that the property that is the subject of the home 
repair services was previously damaged or destroyed by the 
seller with the intent to obtain the agreement or contract. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

F. Violates par~~A and the person has 2 or more prior 
Maine convictions for violation of this section. Section 
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8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

9-A governs the use of prior convictions when determining a 
sentence. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

G. Violates paragraph B and the person has 2 or more prior 
Maine convictions for violation of this section. Section 
9-A governs the use of prior convictions when determining a 
sentence. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

H. Violates paragraph C and the person has 2 or more prior 
Maine convictions for violation of this section. Section 
9-A governs the use of prior convictions when determining a 
sentence. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; or 

I. Violates paragraph D and the person has 2 or more prior 
Maine convictions for violation of this section. Section 
9-A governs the use of prior convictions when determining a 
sentence. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; or 

J. Violates paragraph E and the person has 2 or more prior 
Maine convictions for violation of this section. Section 
9-A governs the use of prior convictions when determining a 
sentence. Violation of this paragraph is a C~s C crime. 

24 Sec. 111. 17-A MRSA §908, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 
681, §1, is repealed. 

26 
Sec. 112. 17-A MRS A §1002-A, sub-§l, 11A, Band C, as enacted 

28 by PL 1999, c. 163, §1, are amended to read: 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

A. Causes bodily injury to that other person. Violation of 
this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

B. That 
uniform. 
or 

other person 
ViolatiQ!L..Qf 

is a law enforcement officer in 
this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

C. Causes a reasonable person to suffer intimidation, 
annoyance or alarm. Violation of this paragraph is a Class 
E crime. 

Sec. 113. 17-A MRSA §1002-A. sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 
42 163, §1, is amended to read: 

44 4. Vie*a~ieB-e£-~~B~€~~ieB-~7-~~~~~-~-~-a-G*a&&-~ 

eFimeT---~~~~-~--6QB6e€£ieB--~r-~~~-~--i&-~-~~~~~--E 

46 eFimeT As part of every judgment of conviction and sentence 
imposed, every laser pointer that constitutes the basis for 

48 conviction under this section must be forfeited to the State and 
the court shall so order, unless another person can satisfy the 
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court prior to the judgment and by a preponderance of the 
2 evidence that such other person had a right to possess the laser 

pointer, to the exclusion of the defendant, at the time of the 
4 offense. 

6 Sec. 114. 17·A MRSA §1103. sub-§l, as amended by PL 1993, c. 
674, §1, is repealed. 

8 
Sec. 115. 17·A MRS A §1103, sub-§§l-A and 1·8 are enacted to 

10 read: 

12 I-A. Except as provided in subsection I-B, a person is 
guilty of unlawful trafficking in a scheduled drug if the person 

14 intentionally or knowingly trafficks in what the person knows or 
believes to be a scheduled drug, which is in fact a scheduled 

16 drug, and the drug is: 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

A. A schedule W drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class B crime; 

B. A schedule X drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class C crime; 

C. Marijuana in a guant~ty of 20 pounds or more. Violation 
of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

D. Marijuana and the person grows or cultivates 500 or more 
plants. Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

E. Marijuana in a guantity of more than one pound. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

F. Marijuana and the person grows or cultivates 100 or more 
plants. Violation of this paragraph is a Class C crime; 

G. A schedule Y drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class D crime; or 

H. A schedule Z drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class D crime. 

42 I B. A ,person is not guilty of unlawful trafficking in a 
scheduled drug if the conduct that constitutes the trafficking is 

44 either: 

46 A. Expressly authorized by Title 22 or Title 32; or 

48 B. Expressly made a civil violation by Title 22. 
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Sec. 116. 17-A MRSA §1103~ sub-§2, as amended by PL 1999, c. 
2 374, §§2 and 3, is repealed. 

4 Sec. 117. 17·A MRSA §1103. sub-§3, as amended by PL 1999, c. 
790, Pt. A, §§19 and 20, is further amended to read: 

6 

3. A--pe-r-&On- - is--p-r~-te- -be- -btR±aw!ibt± ±1'- .J:.-r-af-t-i-cl:~-nq- - iR 

8 seaeQ~±eQ-~~-if--~-~eFseR Proof that the person intentionally 
or knowingly possesses any scheduled drug that iS T in fact of a 

10 quantity, state or concentration as provided in this subsection, 
gives rise to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules of 

12 Evidence, Rule 303 that the person is unlawfully trafficking in 
scheduled drugs: 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

A. More than one pound of marijuana; 

B. Fourteen grams or more of cocaine or 4 grams or more of 
cocaine in the form of cocaine base; 

D. Lysergic acid diethylamide in any of the following 
quantities, states or concentrations: 

(1) Any compound, mixture, 
liquid state that contains 
lysergic acid diethylamide; 

substance or solution in a 
a detectable quantity of 

(2) Fifty or more squares, stamps, tablets or units of 
any compound, mixture or substance containing a 
detectable quantity of lysergic acid diethylamide; or 

(3) Any quantity of any compound, mixture or substance 
that, in the aggregate, contains 2,500 micrograms or 
more of lysergic acid diethylamide; or 

E. Fourteen grams or more of methamphetamine. 

Sec. 118. 17-A MRSA §1105, as amended by PL 1999, c. 531, Pt. 
38 I, §§1 to 5, is repealed. 

40 Sec. 119. 17-A MRSA §§1105-A to l105-D are enacted to read: 

42 §1105-A. Aggravated trafficking of schedu1~dryg§ 

44 1. A person is~ty of aggravated ~afficking in a 

46 

48 

scheduled drug i_~he person_ violates section 1103 and: 

A. The--l2sL~~trafficks in a schedu;l.ed drug with a chil~ 

who is in fact less than 18 ~rs of age and the drug is: 
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2 

4 

6 
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10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

(1) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class A crime: 

(2) Marijuana in a guantity of 20 pounds or more. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class A crime; 

(3) A schedule X drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class B crime; 

(4) Marijuana in a guantity of more than one pound. 
Violation of this subparag~aph is a Class B crime: 

(5) A schedule Y drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; or 

(6) A schedule Z drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
~Class C crim~ 

B. At the time of the offense, the person has been 
convicted of an offense under this chapter punishable by a 
term of imprisonment of more than one ~r or under any law 
of the United States, of anoth!H state or of a foreign 
country relating to scheduled drugs, as defined in this 
chapter, and punishable by a term of imprisonment of more 
than one year and the drug is~ 

(I) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class A cr~me; 

(2) Marijuana in a guantity of 20 pounds or more. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class A crime; 

(3) A schedule X drug. Violation of this~paragraph 
is a Class B crime; 

(4) Marijuana in a--9:uantity of more than one pound. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

J2L A schedule Y dr~ Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; or 

(6) A schedule Z drug. Violation of this subpara~ 
is a Class C crime. 

Section 9-A governs the use of prior convictions when 
determining a sentence, except _J;ha~---,f"-,o""-"-r_t""h=e_p~u~r.&;p..,.o,-,,s,-,,e,-,s,,---,,o~f 

this paragraph, the date of each ~r conviction may 
~~de the commission of the offe~n~s~e~~b~e~i,~n~g~e~n~h~a~n~c~e~d~b~y~m~Owr~e 
than 10 years; 
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24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

C. At the time of the offense: 

(1) The person: 

(a) Uses a firearm; 

(b) Carries a firearm; 

(c) In furtherance of the offense, possesses a 
firearm; or 

(d) Is armed with a firearm; and 

(2) The drug is: 

(a) A schedule W dr~ 
division is a Class A Crime: 

Violation of th~ 

(b) Marijuana in a quantity of 20 pounds or 
more. Violation of this division is a Class A 

crime; 

(c) A schedule X drug. Violation of this 
division is a Class B crime; 

(d) Marijuana in a 
J2Q1ll.<;i, Violation of 
crime; 

{e) A schedule y 

division is a Class C 

{f) A schedule Z 

divi~ion is a Class C 

quantity of more 
this division is 

drug. ViolatiQn 
crime: or 

grug. Viol§J;;iQn 
crime; 

than one 
a Class B 

of this 

of this 

D. At the time of the offense, the person trafficks in 
cocaine in a quantity of 112 grams or mQre Qr cocaine in the 
form of cocaine base in a quantity of 32 grams or more. 
ViolatiQn Qf this paragraph is a Class A crime: 

E. At the time of the offense, the person is on a school 
bus Qr within 1,000 feet of the real property compr~s~ng a 
private or public elementary or secondary schoQl and the 
drug is: 

(1) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class A crime; 

(2) Marijuana in a quantity of 20 pounds or more. 
ViQlation of this subparagraph is a Class A crime; 
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(3) A schedule X drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class B crime; 

(4) Marijuana in a Quantity of more than one pound. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(5) A schedule Y drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; or 

(6) A schedule Z drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime. 

For purposes of this paragraph, "school bus" has the same 
meaning as d~fined in Title 29-A, section 2301, subsection 5; 

F. At the time of the offense, the person enlists or 
solicits the aid of or conspires with a child who is in fact 
less than 18 years of age to traffick in a scheduled drug 
and the drug is :_ 

(1) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class A crimftL 

.( 2) Marijuana in a Quantity of 20 pounds or more. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class A crime; 

(3) A schedule X drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class B crime; 

J 4) Mar iiJ,J,ana in a Quantity of more than one pound. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B crime; 

(5) A schedule Y drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; or 

(6) A schedule Z drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

G. At the time of the offense, the person trafficks in 
methamphetamine in a quantity of 100 grams or more. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class A crime; or 

H. At the time of the offense, the person trafficks in 
heroin in a quantity of 6 grams or more or 270 or more 
individual bags, folds, packages, envelopes or containers_of 
any kind containing heroin. Violation of this paragraph is 
a Class A crime. 
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Z. If a person uses a motor vehicle to facilitate the 
2 aggravated trafficking in a scheduled drug, the court may, in 

addition to other authorized penalties, suspend the person's 
4 driver's license or permit or privilege to operate a motor 

vehicle or right to apply for or obtain a license for a period 
6 not to exceed 5 years. A suspension may not begin until after 

any period of incarceration is served. If the court suspends a 
8 person's driver's license or permit, privilege to operate a motor 

vehicle or right to apply for or obtain a license, the court 
10 shall notify the Secretary of State of the suspension and the 

court shall take physical custody of the person's license or 
12 permit. The Secretary of State may not reinstate the person's 

driver's license or permit or privilege to operate a motor 
14 vehicle or right to apply for or obtain a license unless the 

person demonstrates that, after having been released and 
16 discharged from any period of incarceration that may have been 

ordered, the person has served the· period of suspension ordered 
18 by the court. 

20 SIIQS-B. Aggravated trafficking or furnishing of counterfeit 
~ 

22 
1. A person is guilty of aggravated trafficking in or 

24 furnishing a counterfeit drug if the person violates section 1104 
and: 

26 

28 
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A. The person trafficks in a counterfeit drug with or 
furnishes a counterfeit drug to a child who is in fact under 
18 years of age; 

B. At the time of the offense, the person has been 
convicted of any offense under this chapter punishable by a 
term of imprisonment of more than one year or under any law 
of the United States, of another state or of a foreign 
country relating to scheduled drugs or counterfeit drugs, as 
defined in this chapter, and punishable by a term of 
imprisonment of more than one year. Section 9-A governs the 
use of prior convictions when determining a sentence, except 
that, for the purposes of this paragraph, the date of each 
prior conviction may precede the commission of the offense 
being enhanced by more than 10 years; or 

C. At the time of the offense, the person: 

(1) Uses a firearm; 

(2) Carries a firearm; 

(3) In furtherance of the offense, possesses a 
firearm; or 
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2 (4) Is armed with a firearm. 

4 2. Aggravated trafficking in or furnishing a counterfeit 
drug is a Class B crime. 

6 
3. If a person uses a motor vehicle to facilitate the 

8 aggravated trafficking in or furnishing of a counterfeit drug, 
the court may, in addition to other authorized penalties, suspend 

10 the person's driver's license or permit, privilege to operate a 
motor vehicle or right to apply for or obtain a license for a 

12 period not to exceed 5 years. A suspension may not begin until 
after any period of incarceration is served. If the court 

14 suspends a person's driver's license or permit, privilege to 
operate a motor vehicle or right to apply for or obtain a 

16 license, the court shall notify the Secretary of State of the 
suspension and the court shall take physical custody of the 

18 person's license or permit. The Secretary of State may not 
reinstate the person's driver's license or permit, privilege to 

20 operate a motor vehicle or right to apply for or obtain a license 
unless the person demonstrates that, after having been released 

22 and discharged from any period of incarceration that may have 
been ordered, the person has served the period of suspension 

24 ordered by the court. 

26 SIlOS-C. Aggravated furnishing of scheduled drugs 

28 1. A person is guilty of aggravated furnishing of a 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

scheduled drug if the person violates section 1106 and: 

A. The person furnishes a scheduled drug to a child who is 
in fact less than 18 years of age and the drug is: 

(1) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class B crime; 

(2) A schedule X drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

(3) A schedule Y drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; or 

(4) A schedule Z drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

B. At the time of the offense, the person has been 
convicted of any offense under this chapter punishable by a 
term of imprisonment of more than one year or under any law 
of the United States, of another state or of a foreign 
country relating to scheduled drugs, as defined in this 
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chapter, and punishable by a term of imprisonment of more 
than one year and the drug is: 

(1) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class B crime; 

i£l A scheaule X dr~ Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crimQL 

(3) A schedule Y drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; or 

(4) A schedul~~~~ ViQlation of this subparagraph 
is a Cla~ C crime. 

~ction 9·-A governs the use of prior convictions when 
determining a sentence, except that, for the purposes of 
this paragraph, the date of each prior conviction may 
precede the commission of the offense being enhanced by more 
than 10 years; 

C. At the time of the offense: 

i1) The person: 

(a) Uses a firearm; 

(b) Carries a firearm; 

is;;l. In furtherance of the Q.fiense, possesse~ 

firearm; or 

(d) Is armed with a firearm: and 

(2) The drug is: 

{a} A schedule W drug. ViQlation of this 
.division is a Class B crim~ 

{b} A schedule X drug. Violation of this 
divisiQn is a Class C crime, 

(Q) A §chegule Y drug. ViQ1atiQn Qf thi§ 
division is a Class C crime; or 

.iJ;U A sQhegule Z drug. Violation Qf t,hi§ 
division is a Class C crime: 

D. At the time of the offense, the person furnishes cocaine 
~ quanti ty of 112 grams or more ~.ru:aine in the form of 

Page 64-LR0300(1) 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

cocaine base in a guantity of 32 grams or more. Violation 
of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

..,E,-,._~A"-,-",t--,t"-,h"-,e",--_ .. t,-"i,-"m",e"---",o,,,,f~.t,,,,l~l.!o<e------,o,,-,f,,-,f",-e"-"iln~ the pe r son is on a schoo 1 
bus or within LOOO feet of the real property compr~s~ng a 
p-rivate 
drug is; 

or public elementary or secondary school and the 

(1) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class B crime; 

(2) A schedule X drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

(3) A ~edule Y drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; or 

(4) A schedule Z drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Cl~ C crime. 

For purposes of this paragraph, "school bus" has the same 
~aning as defined in Title 29-A, section 2301, subsection 2L 

F. At the time of the offense~~ person enlists or 
solicits the aid of or conspires with a child who is in fact 
less than 18 years of age to furnish a scheduled drug and 
the drug is: 

(1) A schedule W drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class B crim~ 

(2) A schedule X drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

(3) A schedule Y drug. Violation of this subparagr~ 
is a Class C crime; or 

(4) A schedule Z drug. Violation of this subparagraph 
is a Class C crime; 

G. At the time of the offense, the person furnishes 
methamphetamine in a guantity of 100 grams or more. 
Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; or 

H. At the time of the offens~the ~rson furnishes heroin 
in a guantity of 6 grams or more or 270 or more individual 
bags, folds t packages, envelopes or containers of any kind 
containing heroin. Violation of this paragraph is a Cla~ 
crime. 
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2. If a person uses a motor vehicle to facilitate the 
2 aggravated furnishing of a scheduled drug, the court may, in 

addition to other authorized penalties, suspend the person's 
4 driver's license or permit, privilege to operate a motor vehicle 

or right to apply for or obtain a license for a period not to 
6 exceed 5 years. A suspension may not begin until after any 

period of incarceration is served. If the court suspends a 
8 person's driver's license or permit, privilege to operate a motor 

vehicle or right to apply for or obtain a license, the court 
10 shall notify the Secretary of State of the suspension and the 

court shall take physical custody of the person's license or 
12 permit. The Secretary of State may not reinstate the person's 

driver's license or permit, privilege to operate a motor vehicle 
14 or right to apply for or obtain a license unless the person 

demonstrates that, after having been released and discharged from 
16 any period of incarceration that may have been ordered, the 

person has served the period of suspension ordered by the court. 
18 

SII05-D. Aggravated cultivating of marijuana 
20 

1. A person is guilty of aggravated cultivating of 
22 marijuana if the person violates section 1117 and: 

24 

26 

28 
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38 
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44 

46 

48 

50 

A. At the time of the offense, the person has been 
convicted of any offense under this chapter punishable by a 
term of imprisonment of more than one year or under any law 
of the United States, of another state or of a foreign 
country relating to scheduled drugs, as defined in this 
chapter, and punishable by a term of imprisonment of more 
than one year and the person grows or cultivates: 

(1) Five hundred or more marijuana plants. Violation 
of this subparagraph is a Class A crime; 

(2) One hundred or more but fewer than 500 marijuana 
plants. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

(3) More than 5 but fewer than 100 marijuana plants. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class C crime; or 

(4) Five or fewer marijuana plants. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class D crime. 

Section 9-A governs the use of prior convictions when 
determining a sentence, except that, for the purposes of 
this paragraph, the date of each prior conviction may 
precede the commission of the offense being enhanced by more 
than 10 years; 
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B. At the time of the offense: 

(1) The person: 

(a) Uses a firearm; 

(b) Carries a firearmj 

(c) In furtherance of the offense, possesses a 
firearm: or 

(d) Is armed with a firearm; and 

(2) The person grows or cultivatesl 

(a) Five hundred or more marijuana plants. 
Violation of this division is a Class A crime; 

(b) One hundred or more but fewer than 500 
marijuana plants. Violation of this division is a 
Class B crimej 

(c) More than 5 but fewer than 100 marijuana 
plants. Violation of this division is a Class C 
crimej or 

(d) Five or fewer marijuana plants. Violation of 
this division is a Class D crime: 

C. At the time of the offense, the person enlists or 
solicits the aid of or conspires with a child who is in fact 
less than 18 years of age to cultivate marijuana and the 
person grows or cultivates: 

(1) Five hundred or more mar~Juana plants. Violation 
of this subparagraph is a Class A crime: 

(2) One hundred or more but fewer than 500 marijuana 
plants. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime: 

(3) More than 5 but fewer than 100 marijuana plants. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class C crimej or 

(4) Five or fewer marijuana plants. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class D crime; or 

D. At the time of the offense r the person is within L 000 
feet of the real property comprising a private or public 
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elementary Qr secondary school and the person grows or 
cultivates: 

(ll Five hundred or more marijuana plants. Violation 
of this subparagraph is a Class A crime: 

(2) One hundred or more but fewer than 500 marijuana 
plants. Violation of this subparagraph is a Class B 
crime; 

(3) More than 5 but fewer than 100 mari-i1tana plants. 
Violation of this subparagraph is a Class C crime: or 

(4) Five or fewer marijuana plants. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class D crime. 

z. If a person uses a motor vehicle to facilitate the 
18 aggravated cultivating of marijuana, the court may, in addition 

to other authorized penalties, suspend the person's driver's 
20 license or permit, privilege to operate ~tor vehicle or right 

to apply for or obtain a license for a period not to exceed 5 
22 years. A suspension may not begin until after any period of 

incarceration is served. If the court suspends a person's 
24 driver's license or permit, privilege to operate a motor vehicle 

or right to apply for or obtain a license, the court shall notify 
26 the Secretary of State of the suspension and the court shall take 

physical custody of the person's license or permit. The 
28 Secretary of State may not reinstate the person's driver's 

license or permit, privilege to operate a motor vehicle or right 
30 to apply for or obtain a license unless the person demonstrates 

that. after having been released and discharged from any period 
32 9f incarceration that may have been ordered, the person has 

served the period of suspension ordered by the court. 
34 

Sec. 120. 17-A MRSA §1106. sub-§I, as amended by PL 1989, c. 
36 384, §3, is repealed. 

38 Sec. 121. 17·A MRSA §1106, sub·§§l-A and I-B are enacted to 
read: 

40 
l-A. Except as provided in subsection 1-8, a person is 

42 guilty of unlawful furnishing of a scheduled drug if the person 
intentionally ~nowingly furnishes what the person knows or 

44 believes to be a scheduled drug, which is in fact a scheduled 
drug, and the drug is: 

46 
A. A schequle W drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 

48 ~lass C crime; 
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8 

B. A schedule X drug. Violation of this QarQgraQh is a 
ClQss D crime; 

C. A sch~dul~ Y drug. ViolatiQn of this QaragrQQh i~ a 
Class D crime; or 

D. A schedule Z dru""g~. __ V~l=->· olation of this QaragraQh is a 
Class D crime. 

10 1-B. A Qerson is not guilty of unlawful furnishing Qf a 
scheduled drug if the conduct that constitutes the furnishing is 

12 eXQressly: 

14 A. Authorized by Title 22 or Title 32; or 

16 B. MQde a civil violation by Title 22. 

18 Sec. 122. 17-A MRSA §1106, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1989, c. 
384, §3, is repealed. 

20 
Sec. 123. 17 -A MRSA §1106, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1999, c. 

22 422, §§8 and 9 and c. 531, Pt. I, §§6 and 7, is further amended 
to read: 

24 
3. A--~e£6eR--~~--~~-~~-~--aa~aw~a~~y--fa~R~sH~R~ 

26 sehedaled-dFa~s-~f-t;he-~e~seR Proof that the 12ersol1 intentionally 
or knowingly possesses a scheduled drug that iS r in fact of a 

28 gUQntity, state or concentration as Qrovided in this subsection, 
gives rise to a Qermissible inference under the MQine Rules of 

30 Evidence, Rule 303 thQt the Qerson is unlawfully furnishing that 
~u1ed drug: 

32 
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36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

A. More than 1 1/4 ounces of marijuana: 

B. Seven grams or more of cocaine or 2 grams or more of 
cocaine in the form of cocaine base; 

D. Lysergic acid diethylamide in any of the following 
quantities or concentrations: 

(1) Not less than 25 squares, stamps, tablets or units 
of any compound, mixture or substance containing a 
detectable quantity of lysergic acid diethylamide; or 

(2) Any quantity of any compound, mixture or substance 
that. in the aggregate, contains not less than L 250 
micrograms of lysergic acid diethylamide; or 

E. Seven grams or more of methamphetamine. 
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Sec. 124. 17·A MRSA §1106·A, sub·§l, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 
2 442, §2, is amended to read: 

4 1. Quantities of scheduled drugs involved in violations of 
section 1103, llQa l105-A, 1105-B, 1105-C or 1106 committed 

6 pursuant to one scheme or course of conduct and confiscated 
within a 6-month period may be aggregated to charge a single 

8 violation of appropriate class. Subject to the requirement that 
the conduct of the defense may not be prejudiced by lack of fair 

10 notice or by surprise, the court may at any time order that a 
single aggregate count be considered as separate violations. An 

12 aggregate count of violations may not be deemed duplicative 
because of such an order and no election may be required. 

14 Prosecution may be brought in any venue in which one of the 
violations aggregated was committed. 

16 
Sec. 125. 17·A MRSA §1107, as amended by PL 1999, c. 422, 

18 §10, is repealed. 

20 Sec. 126. 17·A MRS A §1107·A is enacted to read: 

22 §11Q7-A. Unlawful possession of scheduled drugs 

24 1. Except as provided in subsection 2, a person is guilty 
of unlawful possession of a scheduled drug if the person 

26 intentionally or knowingly possesses what that person knows or 
believes to be a scheduled drug, which is in fact a scheduled 

28 drug, and the drug is: 

30 A. A schedule W drug, except as provided in paragraphs B 
and C. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime; 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 
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44 
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B. A schedule W drug that is: 

(1) Heroin (diacetylmorphine); 

(2) Cocaine in the form of cocaine base and at the 
time of the offense the person has been convicted of 
any offense under this chapter or under any law of the 
United States, another state or a foreign country 
relating to scheduled drugs, as defined in this 
chapter. For the purposes of this paragraph, a person 
has been convicted of an offense on the date the 
judgment of conviction was entered by the court; or 

(3) Methamphetamine. 

Violation of this paragraph is a~ss C crime; 

C. A schedule W drug that is: 
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(1) Cocaine and the quantity possessed is more than 14 
grams; or 

(2) Cocaine in the form of cocaine base and the 
quantity possessed is more than 4 grams; or 

(3) Methamphetamine and the quantity possessed is more 
than 14 grams. 

Violation of this paragraph is a Class B crime; 

D. A schedule X drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class D crime: 

E. A schedule Y drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class E crime; or 

F. A schedule Z drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
20 Class E crime. 

22 2. A person is not guilty of unlawful possession of a 
sgheduled drug if the conduct that constitutes the possession is 

24 expressly; 

26 A. Authorized by Title 22 or Title 32; or 

28 B. Made a civil violation b~itle 22. 

30 Sec. 127. 17-A MRSA §1108, sub-§§1 and 3, as repealed and 
replaced by PL 1979, c. 512, §33, are amended to read: 

32 
1. A person is guilty of acquiring drugs by deception if, 

34 as a result of deception, he the person obtains or exercises 
control over what he the per~ knows or believes to be a 

36 scheduled drug, aBa which iS r in factr a scheduled drugL and the 
drug is ... ..i.. 

38 
A. A schedule W drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 

40 Class C crime; 

42 B. A schedule X drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class C crime i_ 

44 
C. A sghedule Y drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 

46 Class C crime; or 

48 D. A sghedule Z drug. Violation of this paragraph is a 
Class D crime. 

50 
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3. For purposes of this section, information communicated 
2 to a physician in an effort to violate this section, including a 

violation by procuring the administration of a scheduled drug by 
4 deception, saa!! may not be deemed a privileged communication. 

6 Sec. 128. 17·A MRSA §1108, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1983, c. 
350, is repealed. 

8 
Sec. 129. 17-A MRSA §1109, sub-§I, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 

10 499, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

1. A person is guilty of stealing drugs if: 

A. The person violates section ~ 355 or 356-Aj 

B. The person knows or believes 
theft is a scheduled drug and it 
drugj and 

that the subject of the 
is in fact a scheduled 

C. The theft is from a persop authorized to possess or 
traffick in that scheduled drug. 

Sec. 130. 17-A MRSA §1l10, sub-§l, as amended by PL 1997, c. 
24 340, §1, is further amended to read: 

26 1. A E.Kc~ALJi}'~Qvide.;1_j~ __ ~\AJ2s~~ion __ 1-S, paragra.p~~ 
person is guilty of trafficking in hypodermic apparatuses if the 

28 person intentionally or knowingly trafficks in one or more 
hypodermic apparatusesT-~~~-~~-ee9e.~e~-~~-~~~~-s~ea 

30 ~~a~~ie*i9~-is~. Violation of this subsection is a Class C crime. 

34 Sec. 131. 17-A MRSA §1110, sub~§l-A, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 
340, §1, is amended to read: 

36 

I-A. A Except a~vided in subse.~tioILJ,=B, paragraph Sf a 
38 person is guilty of furnishing hypodermic apparatuses if the 

person intentionally or knowingly furnishes 11 or more hypodermic 
40 apparatusesT-~~~~-~~-eeaa~e~-~Ra~-~~~~~-~~-~~~aisai9~ 

is --eK¥-e-EHH-Y- -aHts-aeFi-sea - .l:>y- -'l!-i-~l-e- - ~ ~-r ._. --G-e{J-t,-i-on- -6~ 8 ~ -19 • Vi 0 1 at i on 
42 of this subsection is a Class D crime. 

44 

46 

48 

50 

Sec. 132. 17-A MRSA §11l0, sub-§l-B is enacted to read: 

I-B. The following exceptions apply. 

A. A person is not gui.lly. of trafficking in hypodermic 
apparatuses if the conduct thJ;l.t constitutes the trafficking 
is expressly~thorized by Titl~32J_~ction_13787-·A. 
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B. A person is not guilty of furnishing hypodermic 
apparatuses if the conduct that constitutes the furnishing 
is expressly authorized by Title 22, section 2383-B. 

6 Sec. 133. 17-A MRSA §1111-A, sub-§l, 1e, as amended by PL 

8 

10 

12 

1981, c. 531, §2, is further amended to read: 

C. Isomerization devices used or intended for use in 
increasing the potency of any species of plant wH~eH that is 
a scheduled drug; 

Sec. 134. 17-A MRSA §1111-A, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1981, c. 
14 531, §4, is further amended to read: 

16 3. In determining whether an object is drug paraphernalia, 
a court or other authority SHeQ±S shall consider, in addition to 

18 all other logically relevant factors, the following: 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34. 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 
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A. Statements by an owner or by anyone in control of the 
object concerning its use; 

B. Prior convictions, if any, of an owner, 
control of the object, under any state 
relating to any scheduled drug; 

or of anyone in 
or federal law 

C. The proximity of the objecL in time and space, to a 
direct violation of this chapter; 

D. The proximity of the object to scheduled drugs; 

E. The existence of any residue of scheduled drugs on the 
object; 

F. Direct or circumstantial evidence of the intent of an 
owner, or of anyone in control of the object, to deliver it 
to persons whom He the owner:: knows, or should reasonably 
know, intend to use the object to facilitate a violation of 
this chapter; the innocence of an owner, or of anyone in 
control of the object, as to a direct violation of this 
chapter sHa±± may not prevent a finding that the object is 
intended for use as drug paraphernalia; 

G. Instructions, oral or written, provided with the object 
concerning its use; 

H. Descriptive materials accompanying the object which 
explain or depict its use; 

I. National and local advertising concerning its use; 
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J. The manner in which the object is displayed for sale; 

K. Whether the 
is a legitimate 
community, such 
tobacco products; 

owner, or anyone in control of the object, 
supplier of like or related items to the 
as a licensed distributor or dealer of 

L. Direct or circumstantial evidence of the ratio of sales 
of the object to the total sales of the business enterprise; 

M. The existence and scope of legitimate uses for the 
object in the community; and 

N. Expert testimony concerning its use. 

Sec. 135. 17-A MRSA §llll-A, sub-§4, as amended by IB 1999, c. 
18 1, §5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

20 4. A person is guilty of the sale and use of drug 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

Qaraphernalia if: 

A. The person uses drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate~ 

cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, 
produce, process,--prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, 
store, containL conceal, inject. ingest. inhale or otherwise 
introduce into _the human body a scheduled drug in violation 
of this chapter or Title 22, section 2383. Violation of 
this paragra.P.h-is a civil violation for which a forfeiture 
of not more than $200 may be adjudged; 

B. The person possesses with intent to use drug 
paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, 
manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, 
test, analyze, paclL, repack, store, contain, conceal, 
inject, ingest, inhale or otherwise introduce into the human 
body a scheduled drug in violation of this chapter or Title 
22, section 2383. Violation of this paragraph ~a civil 
violation for which a forfeiture of not more than $200 may 
be adjudged; 

C. The persoQ trafficks in or furnishes drug paraphernalia 
knowing, or under circumstances when one reasonably should 
know,. that it will be used to plant, propagate, cultivateL. 
grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, 
process, prepare, test, analyze ,-----l2.Qck, repack, st~ 

contain, conceal, inject. ingest, inhale or otherwise 
introduce intQ the human body a scheduled drug in violation 
of this chapter or Title ~ section 2383, and the person to 
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whom that person is trafficking or furnishing drug 
paraphernalia is: 

(1) At least 16 years of age. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class E crime: or 

(2) Less than 16 years of age. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class D crime: or 

10 D. The person places in a newspaper, magazine, handbill or 
other publication an advertisement knowing, or under 

12 circumstances when one reasonably should know, that the 
purpose of the advertisement, in whole or in part, is to 

14 promote the sale of objects intended for use as drug 
paraphernalia. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E 

16 crime. 

18 This subsection does not apply to a person who is authorized to 
possess marijuana for medical use pursuant to Title 22, section 

20 2383-B, subsection 5 to the extent the drug paraphernalia is 
reguired for that person's medical use of marijuana. 

22 
Sec. 136. 17~A MRSA §1111-A, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 

24 266, is repealed. 

26 Sec. 137. 17-A MRSA §1111-A, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1981, c. 
531, §5, is repealed. 

28 
Sec. 138. 17-A MRSA §1111-A. sub-§§7 and 8, as enacted by PL 

30 1981, c. 266, are repealed. 

32 Sec. 139. 17~A MRSA §1111-A, sub-§9, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 
266, is amended to read: 

34 
9. Aay---GF,*~ Drug paraphernalia possessed in violation of 

36 this section is declared to be contraband and may be seized and 
confiscated by the State. 

38 
Sec. 140. 17-A MRSA §1112, sub-§I, as amended by PL 1979, c. 

40 512, §34, is further amended to read: 

42 1. A laboratory waiea that receives a drug or substance 
from a law enforcement officer or agency for analysis as a 

44 scheduled drug shall, if it is capable of so doing, analyze the 
same as requested, and shall issue a certificate stating the 

46 results of such analysis. Such certificate, when duly signed and 
sworn to by a person certified as qualified for this purpose by 

48 the Department of Human Services under certification standards 
set by that department, saall-ae is admissible in evidence in any 

50 court of the State ef-M13.J.ae, and sRa,l±--be--~Fi-ma--f-ac-i-e--e. .. i-Ele:aee 
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gives rise to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules o{ 
2 Evidence, Rule 303 that the composition, quality and quantity of 

the drug or substance are as stated therein, unless with 10 days 
4 written notice to the prosecution, the defendant requests that a 

qualified witness testify as to such composition, quality and 
6 quantity. 

8 Sec. 141. 17·A MRSA §1116, sub·§I, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 
603, §2, is amended to read: 

10 
1. A Except as provided in subsection I-A, a person is 

12 guilty of trafficking in or furnishing Q!l imitation scheduled 
aFQ~s--i€--ae drug if the person intentionally or knowingly 

14 trafficks in or furnishes an imitation scheduled drugT-QR*ess-~ae 
e9RaQe~--waiea--e9RS~i~Q~es--sQea--~Fa€€iekiR~--9F--€QFRisaiR~--is 

16 e*pFess*y-ma~€-~~~~~-vie±a~ieB-eY-~~~~~~r-&&G~~&-6686-AT to 
a person who is: 

18 

20 
A. At least 18 years of age. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class E crime; or 

22 B. Less than 18 years of age and the person trafficking or 
furnishing the imitation scheduled drug is at least 18 years 

24 of age. Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime. 

26 Sec. 142. 17·A MRSA §1116, sub·§l·A is enacted to read: 

28 I-A. A person is not guilty of trafficking in or furnishing 
an imitation scheduled drug if the conduct that constitutes the 

30 trafficking or furnishing is expressly made a civil violation by 
Title 22, section 2383-1.. 

32 
Sec. 143. 17·A MRSA §1116~ sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 

34 603, §2, is amended to read: 

36 2. 1.- -p€-F-&<m- - .£-baJ~- -Be --p-~ - ~~ -Be - -t=-F-a-:&-:&-.H;.k-j,.ng- - ~-n-- -9!i' 
€QFBisaiB~-~mJ~a~~e~-~~~~-~~-ae Proof that the person 

38 intentionally or knowingly possesses 100 or more tablets, 
capsules or other dosage units of an imitation scheduled a!i'Q~s 

40 drug gives rise to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules 
of Evidence, Rule 303 that the person is trafficking in or 

42 furnishing imitation scheduled drugs. 

44 Sec. 144. 17-A MRS A §1116. sub-§§3 and 4, as enacted by PL 
1981, c. 603, §2, are repealed. 

46 
Sec. 145. 17-A MRSA §1116, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 

48 603, §2, is repealed. 
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Sec. 146. 17-A MRSA §1116, sub-§6, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 
2 603, §2, is amended to read: 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

6. This section saa** does not apply to: 

A. Law enforcement officers acting in the course and 
legitimate scope of their employment; 

B. Persons who manufacture, process, package, distribute or 
sell imitation scheduled drugs solely for or to licensed 
medical practitioners for use as placebos in the course of 
professional practice or research; and 

C. Licensed medical 
persons authorized to 
who are acting in 
professional licenses. 

practitioners, pharmacists and 
dispense or administer scheduled 
the legitimate performance of 

other 
drugs 
their 

Sec. 147. 17-A MRSA §1117, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 374, §5, 
20 is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

22 §1111. Cultivating marijuana 

24 1. A person is guilty of cultivating marijuana if: 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

A. The person intentionally or knowingly grows or 
cultivates marijuana. Violation of this paragraph is a 
C 1 as sEc rime; 

B. The person violates paragraph A and the number of 
marijuana plants is: 

(1) Five hundred or more. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class B crime: 

(2) One hundred or more but fewer than 500. Violation 
of this subparagraph is a Class C crime; or 

(3) More than 5 but fewer than 100. Violation of this 
subparagraph is a Class E crime. 

Sec. 148. 17-A MRSA §1158. as amended by PL 1995, c. 252, §1, 

is further amended to read: 

§1158. Forfeiture of firearms 

As part of every judgment of conviction and sentence 
48 imposed, every firearm that constitutes the basis for conviction 

under Title 15, section 393 9F-RRseFL section *lg9T-sR9see~ieR-1T 
50 Fa£a~-£~-b 1105-A, subsection 1, paragraph C; section 1105-B, 
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subsection 1, paragraph ~ section 1105-C, subsection 1, 
2 paragraph Ci or section 1105-D, subsection 1, paragraph B or that 

is used by the defendant or any accomplice during the commission 
4 of any murder or Class A, Class B or Class C crime or any Class D 

crime defined in chapter 9, 11 or 13 must be forfeited to the 
6 State and the court shall so order, unless another person can 

satisfy the court prior to the judgment and by a preponderance of 
8 the evidence that such other person had a right to possess the 

firearm, to the exclusion of the defendant, at the time of the 
10 offense. The Attorney General shall adopt rules in accordance 

with Title 5, chapter 375, governing the disposition to state, 
12 county and municipal agencies of firearms forfeited under this 

section. 
14 

Sec. 149. 17·A MRS A §1252, sub.§4.A, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 
16 460, §5, is amended to read: 

18 4-A. If the State pleads and proves that, at the time any 
crime, excluding murder, under chapter 9, 11. 13 or 27 was 

20 committed, the defendant had been convicted of 2 or more crimes 
violating chapter 9, 11, 13 or 27 or essentially similar crimes 

22 in other jurisdictions. the sentencing class for the crime is one 
class higher than it would otherwise be. In the case of a Class 

24 A crime, the sentencing class is not increased. but the prior 
record must be given serious consideration by the court when 

26 imposing a sentence. ~eF-F~~F96e6-~-~~~-&~~~~r-~R~-aa~es 

e~--~&&-~~--~~~~~~~-ffi~6£--pr~e~a~-~~-~~~-9~--~ae 

28 e~~ease-~~-&&ha&eeG-bY-~-ffieFe-~~-~~-y€a~£7-~1t~-ge~a 

pFieF-~&~B&~~&&-~-~~-e€€~£~ea--ea-~~-~-4a~€,---±ais 

30 s~9seetiea-49€£-~-~~-~~-tae-~-~~~-~~~-~p&-eeffiffiittea 

witaia-a-~-4~-~~~---~~a~-ef-a-~~~~~~~~~~-~e-ge 

32 tae-~~-~ha~--~&~&~-~~-iffipeseaT-~-~h9~~h--an-~--was 

~a*eaT--~h€-~~-a&-effea6e-~~it~~-i&-F£€£~ffiea-~~~-tae 

34 aate---s-t.-at:-ed---in--~h~-~1a~n-~r---ia~9~ffia.t.-i9a---o-r---iaaie~ffieat T 

ae~wi~astaaaia~--~ae--~~-~~-~~_~~_2'~-~--ab9~~~--9£--tae 

36 e~~ivaleatT Secti~ 9-A governs the use of prior convictions when 
determining a sentence. 

38 
Sec. 150. 17·A MRSA §1252, sub-§5-A, as amended by PL 1999. c. 

40 374. §6. is further amended to read: 

42 5-A. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Code, for 
a person convicted of violating section llG§ 1105-A, 1105-BL 

44 1105-C or 1105-D: 

46 A. Except as otherwise provided in paragraphs Band C, the 
minimum sentence of imprisonment, which may not be 

48 suspended, is as follows: When the sentencing class is Class 
A. the minimum term of imprisonment is 4 years; when the 

50 sentencing class is Class B, the minimum term of 
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26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

imprisonment is 2 years; and, with the exception of 
~Fa~~iekiB~T--~~~~~-~F--€~J~4¥~~4~fi--~---ffiaF~}~aBa Q 

conviction under section llG§ ll05-A, l105-B, 1105-C or 
1105-D when the drug that is the basis for the charge is 
marijuana, when the sentencing class is Class C, the minimum 
term of imprisonment is one year; 

B. The court may impose a sentence other than a minimum 
unsuspended term of imprisonment set forth in paragraph A, 
if: 

(1) The court finds by substantial evidence that: 

(a) Imposition of a minimum unsuspended term of 
imprisonment under paragraph A will result in 
substantial injustice to the defendant. In making 
this determination, the court shall consider, 
among other considerations, whether the defendant 
did not know and reasonably should not have known 
that the victim was less than 18 years of age; 

(b) Failure to impose a minimum unsuspended term 
of imprisonment under paragraph A will not have an 
adverse effect on public safety; and 

(c) Failure to impose a minimum unsuspended 
of imprisonment under paragraph A will 
appreciably impair the effect of paragraph 
deterring others from violating section 
1105-A, 1105-B, 1105-C or 1105-P; and 

(2) The court finds that: 

term 
not 

A in 
nG§ 

(a) 

and 
The defendant has no prior criminal history; 

(b) The defendant is an appropriate candidate for 
an intensive supervision program, but would be 
ineligible to participate under a sentence imposed 
under paragraph A; or 

(c) The defendant's background, attitude and 
prospects for rehabilitation and the nature of the 
victim and the offense indicate that imposition of 
a sentence under paragraph A would frustrate the 
general purposes of sentencing set forth in 
section 1151. 

If the court imposes a sentence under this paragraph, the 
court shall state in writing its reasons for its findings 
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and for imposing a sentence under this paragraph rather than 
under paragraph A; and 

C. If the court imposes a sentence under paragraph B, the 
minimum sentence of imprisonment, which saall may not be 
suspended, saall-ge is as follows: When the sentencing class 
is Class A, the minimum term of imprisonment saall-ge is 9 
months; when the sentencing is Class B, the minimum term of 
imprisonment saall-ge is 6 months; andL with the exception 
of trafficking or furnishing marijuana under section **g§.L 
11Q5-A or 11Q5-C, when the sentencing class is Class C, the 
minimum term of imprisonment saall-ge is 3 months. 

Sec. 151. 17-A MRSA §1301, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 
699, is amended to read: 

5. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, any 
18 person convicted of a crime under section 1103, **g§ 1105-A, 

1105-B, 1105-C, 1105-0, 1106 or **g1 1107-A may be sentenced to 
20 pay a fine of an amount equal to the value at the time of the 

offense of the sCheduled drug or drugs upon which the conviction 
22 is based. 

24 When the court imposes a fine under this subsection, the court 
shall make a finding as to the value of the scheduled drug or 

26 drugs. I f the record does not contain sufficient evidence to 
support a finding, the court may conduct, in connection with its 

28 imposition of a sentence, a hearing on this issue. 

30 Sec. 152. 34-A MRS A §11203. sub-§6, ,B, as enacted by PL 1999, 
c. 437, §2, is amended to read: 

32 
B. A violation under Title 17-A, section 253, subsection 2, 

34 paragraph E, F, G, H, I or J; Title 17-A, section 254; Title 
17-A, section 699 255-A, sUbsection 1, paragraph A, Er-¥r-G 

36 ~, I etL J, K, L, M, N, 0, R, S or T; Title 17-A, section 
256; Title 17-A, section 258; Title 17-A, section 301, 

38 unless the actor is a parent of the victim; Title 17 -A, 
section 302; Title 17 -A, section 511, subsection 1, 

40 paragraph 0; Title 17-A, section 556; Title 17-A, section 
852, subsection 1, paragraph B; or Title 17-A, section 855; 

42 or 

44 Sec. 153. 34-A MRSA §11203, sub-§7, 1fA, as enacted by PL 1999, 

46 

48 

c. 437, §2, is amended to read: 

A. A conviction for or an attempt to commit an offense 
under Title 17-A, section 253, subsection 1; Title 17-A, 
section 253, subsection 2, paragraph A, B, C or 0; or Title 
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4 
2003. 

6 

17-A, section 699 255-A, subsection 1, paragraph 8 r C, D e~~ 
E, F, G, H, 0 or P; or 

Sec. 154. Effective date. This Act takes effect January 31, 

8 SUMMARY 

10 This bill is the report of the Maine Criminal Justice 
Information System, MCJUSTIS, Policy Board pursuant to Resolve 

12 1997, chapter 105, as amended by Public Law 1999, chapter 451, 
section 5 and Public Law 1999, chapter 790, Part D, section 12. 

14 
MCJUSTIS is an information clearinghouse, the purpos~ of 

16 which is to provide access to shared uniform information on 
criminal defendants and crime data. In order for the information 

18 to be uniform and accurate, it must be entered and accessed by 
all participants in the same way. To ensure that crimes are 

20 entered accurately, the statutes defining each crime must be 
precise and narrow enough to ensure that citing to the specific 

22 statutory unit will be the same as describing the elements and 
class of that exact crime. There must be a one-to-one 

24 relationship between each crime and the statutory unit that 
defines it. This bill revises the Maine Criminal Code to 

26 establish that one-to-one relationship for each crime and its 
unique statutory cite. 

28 
The original resolve directed the MCJUSTIS policy board to 

30 propose only those substantive changes to the laws that are 
necessary to result in a unique statutory cite for each crime. 

32 In working through each crime in the Maine Criminal Code, the 
MCJUSTIS policy board, as advised by the Criminal Law Advisory 

34 Commission, identified one category of substantive changes that 
are necessary and several others that it recommends; all are 

36 included in this bill. 

38 The category of substantive changes that are necessary 
relates to how to handle facts about a crime that are not 

40 technically elements but are currently used for determining the 
class of crime for sentencing purposes. The statute currently 

42 does not require that such "enhancers" be proved beyond a 
reasonable doubt by the prosecution. The Law Court has required, 

44 however, that the prosecution must prove such facts beyond a 
reasonable doubt if the facts are to be used to make the 

46 underlying crime a higher class than it would otherwise be or 
would require a specific punishment. This bill incorporates each 

48 enhancer into the elements of the crime that it enhances. This 
results in the statutory requirement that the enhancer be proved 
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beyond a reasonable doubt in order to secure a conviction for 
2 that crime at that class. 

4 For example, assault is usually a Class D crime. If the 
victim is under 6 years of age, however, the assault is a Class C 

6 crime. This bill revises assault to require the prosecutor to 
prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the victim is under 6 years 

8 of age in order to secure the Class C conviction. 

10 This bill contains changes to the Maine Criminal Code that 
are substantive and that are proposed to improve the Maine 

12 Criminal Code for consistency or clarity. 

14 In addition to formatting changes, this bill makes the 
following changes to the Maine Criminal Code. 

16 
1. It rewrites as an element of a crime any fact regarding 

18 the crime that is used to establish the class for the crime or 
the appropriate sentence is rewritten as an element of the 

20 crime. This is a substantive change, although it will make 
little difference in how cases are currently prosecuted. 

22 
2. It revises language, including "presumption," "presumed" 

24 and "prima facie" to reflect Supreme Judicial Court rulings and 
Rule 303 of the Maine Rules of Evidence. The revised language 

26 instead refers to "permissible inference" to ensure that the jury 
knows how to use certain proven evidence. This does not reflect 

28 a change in practice, but clarifies the law. 

30 3. It provides a definition of being related within the 
"2nd degree of consanguinity." The term is used in defining both 

32 gross sexual assault and incest. 

34 4. It establishes standard language for referring to prior 
convictions and using prior convictions to affect one class of a 

36 newly committed crime. The Maine Revised Statutes, Title 17-A, 
section 9-A is amended to provide general rules for using pr ior 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

convictions to enhance a new crime. These general rules 
consistent with most existing provisions concerning the use 
prior convictions, but do represent a substantive change in a 
cases. 

are 
of 

few 

The general rules included 
convictions secured within 
substantive change for Title 

here 
the 

17-A, 

require considering specific 
last 10 years. This is a 

sections 506-A and 556. 

The period for prior convictions is not changed for p~ostitution 
48 crimes, which remain at 2 years, and certain drug crimes, which 

do not limit how far back a prior conviction can be used to 
50 enhance the current crime. 
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2 The general rules provide consistent language dealing with 
multiple crimes committed within 2 or 3 days. This may result in 

4 a substantive change in a limited number of crimes in order to 
treat them consistently. 

6 

5. It inserts the language declaring the class in the same 
8 statutory unit that defines the way to commit the crime. When 

the statute defines more than one way of committing a crime, and 
10 those different ways are identified as different classes, the 

exception to this is in the statutes dealing with gross sexual 
12 assault, unlawful sexual contact and theft, where if certain 

circumstances exist, the classification will go up a class. 
14 Because each way of committing these crimes could be increased if 

the particular circumstance exists, an enhancer provision was 
16 drafted at the end of each crime to specify that the 

classification will increase if the circumstances are proved. 
18 

6. It rewrites permissible inference language regarding a 
20 person accused of theft to include Title 17-A, section 405, 

burglary. This change expands the presumption that by permitting 
22 an inference to be made under the Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 

303, a person in exclusive possession of property recently taken 
24 is guilty of the burglary. 

26 7. It amends the drug laws dealing with unlawful 
trafficking, unlawful furnishing and unlawful possession to 

28 clarify that a person is guilty of trafficking, furnishing or 
possessing a scheduled drug if the person intentionally or 

30 knowingly trafficks, furnishes or possesses what the person knows 
or believes to be a scheduled drug, which is in fact a scheduled 

32 drug and the drug is a type of scheduled drug. 

34 8. It includes language to make the statutes gender neutral 
and to correct and update grammar. In addition, the following 

36 language changes are made for consistency and are not intended to 
be substantive. 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

A. When referring to the age of 
the term as used is " __ years 
current law says "under 14" or 
birthday," this bill revises it 
age." 

the perpetrator or victim, 
of age." For example, if 
"has not reached his 14th 
to "less than 14 years of 

B. "Exceeds" is changed to "more than," "under" is changed 
to "less than." 

c. The perpetrator of the crime is usually referred to in 
the definition as "the person." Exceptions occur when the 
crime definition involves other people and the "the person" 
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6 

becomes confusing. In 
instead. "Defendant" 
sentencing provisions. 

these situations, 
is often used in 

"actor" is 
procedural 

9. It adds an effective date of January 31, 2003. 
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